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CALENDAR

FRESNO AUTOCROSS CHAPTER SCHEDULE

Event 12 & 13 - November 11-12 Note dates are tentative and subject to change. Visit www. FresnoSCCA.com for an up-to-date
We are expecting to return to Famoso Dragstripin - calendar.
the 2023. Dates are yet to be confirmed and may Most Events held at Fresno Fairgrounds
affect our Fairgrounds schedule.

SAN FRANCISCO REGION'S AUTOCROSS CHAPTER SCHEDULE

Rounds 11 & 12 - October 7-8 Rounds 13 & 14 - November 4-5 Most events held at Crows Landing, unless
noted.

SCCA SACRAMENTO AUTOCROSS CHAPTER SCHEDULE

Round 13 & 14 - September 30-October 1 Enduro Practice & Enduro - October 14-15 Events held at Thunderhill Raceway Park

RENO REGION SCCA SCHEDULE

All events are at Thunderhill Raceway Park GO TO: www.renoscca.motorsportreg.com for
2 Mile West Course, Saturday additional information and register OR
*3 Mile East Course, Friday Contact: Andy Ross duetto_67@hotmail.com

=AVON

TYRES
MOTORSPORT

GOODSYEAR

~MOTORSFPORT

DUNLOFr

MOTORSPORT

Caor 2
IEF{ OSUeE TOVO TIRES

www.rogerkrausracing.com

2896 Grove Way. Castro Valley, California 94546

Phone 1-510-582-5031 or 1-800-510-7223
50TH Anniversary 1972 - 2022

Servicing Race Tracks and Racers since 1972
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2023

2023 SFR/SCCA RACE SCHEDULE AND PRO SUPPORT SCHEDULE

SEPTEMBER 28 - OCTOBER 1 OCTOBER 26
RENNSPORT - WEATHERTECH RACEWAY TEST DAY (THILL) - THUNDERHILL RACEWAY
LAGUNA SECA OCTOBER 27-29

REGIONAL 15,16,17 - THUNDERHILL RACEWAY

SFR 2023
ANNUAL AWARDS BANQUET =

This year's Annual Awards Banquet will be held at Thunderhill Raceway Some of our regional class championships will be going down to the

Park as part of the activities for Regional Races 15 & 16 & 17. lt will be wire, so you don’t want to miss out on the thrill of it all. And for those

Saturday night in the Clubhouse. You're all invited. whose battle will continue to Sunday, those trophies and accolades will
be awarded Sunday.

third place duringgunday?race. He won the FE2 ci
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TOWNHALL MEETING

Regional Executive Candidate
John Macintyre
wwoewaes  October 27t @Thunderhill Regional

Communication Meeting and open forum for all Members.

Come out to participate and learn about my candidacy & platform. On Friday October 27"
you are invited to attend in person at our Regional Season Finale or virtually via Zoom, a
hosted candidate meeting in the Thunderhill Clubhouse after racing,
starting around 6:30pm.

You are a critical component to making the changes necessary for the Region to get back

on track. Sharing time to address the issues, listen to your concerns and solutions will be

essential for San Francisco Region’s success. Your support and input will affect the course
we take together.

This will be an excellent opportunity for us to meet as a group and with you directly. All
Volunteers, Drivers, Stewards, Members and interested parties should plan on attending.
| am here to serve you!

If you are unable to be there in person | will broadcast over the Zoom link below:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82713721240?pwd=emk2dk5qYVp3R1RIZGWITEV1NXlkdz09
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Confessions of a Cone Slayermmssmmmrm

Born in 1973

CONFESSIONS OF
A CONE SLAYER

This September was the fiftieth running of

the SCCA Solo Nationals. The whole idea of
dodging cones at a national level started 50
years ago in 1973. Coincidentally, that is when
| started as well, not as a racer, but as a human

being. | was born in September of 1973. |
was brought into this world as the offspring of a racecar driving, San
Francisco Region SCCA member named Jim Krider -The Man, as we call
him at our house. To commemorate the big five-oh | jumped on a plane
and headed east to represent the Krider name and the San Francisco
Region at the big show in Lincoln, Nebraska -The Homecoming.

The National Championships can be a very humbling place. | know
because | have been there before thinking | was hot stuff in a car and
then | was absolutely decimated. You can win all sorts of local events,
maybe some regional championship jackets, even earn a top PAX

spot or two, but that doesn’t add up to a hill of beans at the National
Championships. You can even show up with a few National Tour wins
under your belt. Again, it means nothing. What matters is who shows up
on the two days where it matters in Nebraska, runs three clean fast laps
on two separate courses and is simply the fastest. The clocks will decide
who is the champion, not previous regional glories.

With 1,350 competitors at the big show statistically most people will
not leave the Nats as a National Champions, most will not be on the
podium, most will not earn a trophy. The competition is cutthroat. This
is old school stuff, there are no participation ribbons. This is the best of
the best in the country. | mentioned the word humbling. To many it is
outright discouraging. So, why do it? Why drive thousands of miles for
three laps on one course, three laps on another course and then let the
results tell you that you should probably give up racing altogether and
think about taking up pickle ball? The answer is simple: the people.

When | go to the Nats, sure | want to win (to be clear, | don't win, but | still

try to win, desperately.) But, what | really enjoy is seeing my friends from
all around the country who love the same shared experience: driving

our faces off chasing that magical pointy end of the results. The Nats are

enormous, a weeklong speed fest. We all park, camp and party in the
paddock based on region (big props to Brandon Griggs for organizing
the SFR paddock this year.) The paddock is its own version of Burning
Man for autocrossers. There are kiddie pools filled with beer, real pools
to jump in and cool off, big wheel Pro Solo races, ice cream socials,
margarita machines made out of gas weed eaters, big screens showing
GoPro footage, decorated golf carts like they are parade floats, awards,

dances, music and when | show up - lots of tequila. Pro tip: get everyone

in your class drunk on tequila the night before the Nationals. It works.
This year | actually won a trophy in
H-Street! Thank you Casa Amigos!

The SCCA is a family and it is great
to have a once a year family reunion. |
Not only do | love the competition,

| also love rooting for my friends,
especially drivers from SFR, who did
fantastic this year. Huge props to the
following people who brought back
to California some hardware from
the 50th running of the SCCA Solo
Nats:

7thCP Jonathan Stewart
6thXP Steve Lau

5thXP Tom Exley

5thDS Mark Scroggs

4thSTU Justin Tsang

4thHS Rob Krider

3rdSS Monty Pack

3rdSSM Guy Ankeny

2ndXP Andy McKee

2ndDS Alex Mursean

2ndSTU Mack Tsang

2ndCP Mike Maier

1stFSL Shelly Monfort

1stBM Matt Ellam

1stCM Ben Martinez

Team SFR racked in 15 National Solo trophies including 9 podium
finishes and 3 National Championships. Not a bad haul for ole Nor
Cal! As a guy who flew in, and did a quick arrive and drive, | want to
personally thank Sam "Terp” Galindo for letting me co-drive his Honda
Civic Sport. Without his graciousness | would have just left the Nationals
with a tequila hangover. Instead, | left with a hangover and a trophy.
Thanks Sam!

Rob Krider is a national champion racer and author of the novel Cadet
Blues.
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REGIONAL 13 & 14 I

Sonoma Raceway is home to most of the drivers in the San Francisco
Region of the SCCA. This is the track that put us on the map and visa
versa. Nowadays we only get two chances to race at Sonoma and
the first chance is very early in the year when the weather is usually
questionable. So even though this event was on Labor Day weekend
it was nice to see a completely full paddock.

The full paddock meant large run groups which also meant lots of
action. It started with the first race of the day when the group 4 cars

Group 1 (F4,FA, FA2, FA3, FM. FX)

Twenty cars set a time for this group of high-powered Formula Cars.
The story was not the number of cars, but more like what happened

to the number one qualifier. Nicole Havrda from Courtenay, British
Columbia had just driven across the country from New Jersey
Motorsport Park, where she made her FR Americas debut. That race
was August 27. Which meant her team had basically three days to

drive from New Jersey all the way to Sonoma Raceway - basically one
coast to the other. Havrda started the qualifying session with two
warmup laps ,and the third lap she did a flyer, which ended up being
fast enough for the pole position. She then did two cool down laps and
was on her second flyer when she crested the raise at Turn Eight. As
soon as she could see the track ahead of her, she encountered the slow
moving car of Jay Henry Horak. With no where to go, Havrda swerved
to the right to avoid launching herself over the back of Horak’s car. She
lost control of her car and slid hard into the barrier on the right side of
the track. The impact caused her car to bounce off and then flip over.
The good news was Havrda was not injured. The bad news was the very
exhausted crew had a massive rebuild ahead of them.

Havrda's accident ended the session with the lap time she posted on
Lap Three being good enough for the pole position. Second fastest
was Jay Henry Horak and third was Jake Bonilla.

Graham Rankin took the fourth spot and was the first of three FA cars.
The fastest FM was Bill Weaver, .6 faster than Derry O Donovan.

The race got underway without the pole sitter Havrda, as her crew
was up to their elbows in side pods and suspensions pieces. That left
Jay Henry Horak to take the charge, which he did. When the green
flag flew, so did Horak. He took the lead; but as the field was working
through Turn Two on the opening lap, Bonilla spun right in front of
Graham Rankin. Rankin tried to get around him; but as Bonilla's car
rolled back, Rankin’s rear wheel hit Bonilla and ended the day for
Rankin. There was additional collateral damage from the Bonilla spin.
Bill Weaver got hit by a car trying to avoid Bonilla. Weaver's front wing
was folded into this front tire and his day was over.

went out on the track. With several cars getting involved with each
other the race had four laps under caution. It took to the fourth race
of the afternoon to experience a caution free race. That being said the
racing was very entertaining.

This weekend we had a full cadre of Volunteers, highlighted by the 34
Formula SAE student we had on hand. The E-Crew got plenty of on the
job training as the bone yard was full of cars by the end of the day.

Read all about your favorite driver in the race reports.

Race 1

#20 Jake Bonilla pulls to the inside of #117 Julian Kift. Steve Bohac Photo

Through all of the chaos Joe Briggs emerged in second place with
Christian Okpysh in third and Jim Mali in Fourth.

Horak had the lead to himself and the remaining question was who
was going to claim second and third, since the opening lap was so
jumbled. The answer to whom was going to claim second was settled
pretty quickly, as Jim Mali first got past Okpysh on Lap Two and then by
Briggs on Lap Three.

Third place was more of a question mark, because Bonilla had
recovered from the spin and was working his way through the field.
When he rejoined the field, Bonilla was last of the remaining running
cars. But with the entire race in front of him, Bonilla passed at least
one car every lap. He had to hold stationary for two laps of full course
caution; but during the green flag laps, Bonilla was making up a lot of
lost ground. By Lap 11 he caught up to Joe Briggs who was in third
and by Lap 12 Bonilla was on the podium.

Joe Briggs would go on to finish Fourth, but was first in FA3. Second
in FA3 was Gregory Perrin, who had slipped all the way down to tenth
place overall on the second lap of the race. When the caution came
out, Perrin was in ninth place behind Tao Takaoka. But once the caution
was lifted, he made up six positions to finish behind Briggs.

In the F4 race Dmitry Pistoliako and Jett Bowling had themselves

a dog fight. Pistoliako qualified 12th overall and Bowling did not
post a time. Pistoliako got off to a good start and was in sixth place
overall at the end of three laps. But as some of the faster cars who got
mixed up in the Turn Two jumble at the start came through the field,
Pistoliako started to slip back. In the meantime Bowling was holding
his own in 14th place. The caution allowed the field to bunch up and
when the caution was thrown, Pistoliako was only one position ahead
of Bowling. When the track went green for the final five laps, Bowling
and Pistoliako were nose to tail and engaged in an even fight. Bowling
came out the winner as he made pass on Pistoliako on the last lap of
the race to claim the F4 class win.
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Pos PIC  No.
1 37

ONOUTDAWN -

75

27
63
7
02
33
117
7 17
DNF 46
DNF 19
DNF 67

1
2
1
2
1
2
3
4
1
5
6
1
2
2

DNF
DNF
DNF

Not classified
DNS DNS
DNS DNS

Photos by Steve Bohac, Randy Jones, Ashwin Viswesvaran, Tod Bice, Peter Phung
BY BLAKE TATUM AND LYNNE HUNTTING

Name

Jay Henry Horak
Jim Mali

Jake Bonilla

Joe Briggs
Gregory Perrin
Christian Okpysh
Brad Drew

C.J. Ray

Stew Tabak

Tao Takaoka
Lars Jensen
Woody Yerxa
Jett Bowling
Dmitry Pistoliako
Julian Kift

John Ertel

Frank Russell
Graham Rankin
Bill Weaver

Nicole Havrda
Derry O'Donovan

Jay Henry Horak won on Saturday. Came in second in a thrilling race with Jake Bonilla on Sunday. Ashwin Viswervaran Photo

Class
FA2
FA
FA2
FA3
FA3
M
M
FM
FM
FX
M
M
F4
F4
FA
FM
FX
FA
FM

La

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
14

6

1:34.753
1:34.817
1:35.324
1:37.797
1:39.138
1:39.622
1:40.476
1:39.895
1:41.647
1:41.452
1:41.389
1:42.644
1:42.845
1:42.698
1:41.685
1:50.951
1:42.555

S Best Tm Make/Model

Ligier JS F3

Swift 014

Ligier JS F3

Pro Formula Mazda
Star Mazda
Formula Mazda
Formula Mazda
Star Mazda
Formula Mazda

Formula Speed FS2.C

Formula Mazda
Mazda Formula
Ligier JS F4

Ligier JS F4

Swift Atlantic 008
Mazda Formula Star
Formula Speed 2.0
Swift 014

Formula Mazda

Ligier JS F3
Mazda Formula

Hometown

Mesa AZ

Morgan Hill CA
Cresson TX
Healdsburg CA
Kailua HI

Santa Barbara CA
Camas WA
Huntington Beach (
Pacific Grove CA
Richmond CA

San Ramon CA
Colusa CA

Dallas TX

Los Altos Hills CA
Reno NV

Half Moon Bay CA
Hollister CA
Livermore CA
Fresno CA

Courtenay BC
Napa CA

Region Member_I| Sponsor

SFR 450049 AutoEnginuity
SFR 201092 bojali consultin
LnSt 545095
SFR 486357
SFR 356800
SFR 656519
Ore 221118
SFR 616127
SFR 177403_1
SFR 437817
SFR 424700
SFR 126989_1
Tex 694650
SFR 700290
SFR 373208
SFR 343118
SFR 466034
SFR 251383
SFR 272665_1

Briggs Consultit
American Stanc
Avionics and Mi
Coast Lighting
Sem's Carwash
Tabak Law Firrr
Reyes Racing

Dig This Inc.

Colusa Body an

IWE/Speed fan
Rev Limit Racin

KT Machine We

James G. Parke

683399
229422

Farrow

SEPTEMBER 2023 | SFRSCCA.ORG | 9




Race 2

After working all night long, the Kiwi Motorsport Crew had Nicole
Havrda's car back together again. Hitting the barrier at 125 mph
caused a lot of damage to the Liger JS F3 car. When the car was
brought into the garage after the accident, it looked as though Havrda
was done for the weekend. But it is amazing what determination

and hard work can accomplish. It was going to be asking a lot to

ask Havrda to set another pole position qualifying time especially

not knowing if the crew had time to do a proper set up. After the 20
minutes session Havrda qualified 5th overall. Jay Henry Horak took
the pole by .607 second over Jake Bonilla. Third fastest qualifier was
Graham Rankin, who spent the night in the garage repairing the right
rear corner of his Swift 014 FA car. Rankin had to drive home and
scavenge parts off of another car that he owns to get back on the track
again.

Fastest of the Formula Mazdas was Bill Weaver, who had to repair the
damage to his front wing in order to set his fast time. Driver mechanics
set the bar in this group.

When the field of 19 took the green flag ,Horak jumped into the lead
with Bonilla lining up right behind him. Havrda jumped the FA of Jim
Mali and Rankin to take third on the first lap. Lap Two Mali got around
Havrda for third. The top three did not change for the next ten laps.

In fact Horak initially was pulling away from Bonilla, and at one point
had about a five-car length lead. Butthe FA3 cars have a lot of power
and not a lot of tire. So as the race got past the half way point, Bonilla
started to close the gap to Horak. By lap 10 Bonilla was looking for

Bill weaver was a DNF on Saturday, He won on Sunday in FM. Cody Olmsted Photo

his opportunity. That opportunity came on Lap 12, when Bonilla
pulled alongside of Horak in Turn 7. As the two cars accelerated out
of the turn, Bonilla had the superior speed and made the pass. Now
it was Horak's turn to see if he could return the favor. Bonilla and
Horak spent the next six laps nose to tail. Horak was looking for an
opportunity to get by while Bonilla was doing his best to keep Horak
at bay. Bonilla keeping Horak behind him and won by 2.8 seconds.

At the end of the race Bonilla and Horak were all smiles as they both
enjoyed themselves and the close racing they had together. Havrda
finished third in FA2 which was small consolation for the tough
weekend she endured.

Third place but first in FA was Jim Mali with his friend Graham Rankin
taking fourth and second in FA, Rankin was relived to finish the race
in one piece especially considering all the work he had to do to make
the race.

Joe Briggs won FA3 besting Gregory Perrin. Perrin had one car that
was not in his class between him and Briggs. Too bad they did not get
to race without any outside interference.

Bill Weaver's luck was a lot better on Sunday than it was on Saturday.
He had to race hard ,but was able to keep Brad Drew behind him.
Drew had Christian Okpysh right behind him. Weaver and Drew

were a bobble away from Okpysh winning the FM race. The three FM
drivers raced hard, but neither one of them were able to put a pass on
their competitors.
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#28 Stu Tabak had two fourth place finishes on FM. Tod Bice Phtoto

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 20 Jake Bonilla FA2 18 1:35.225 Ligier JS F3 Cresson TX LnSt 545095
2 2 37 Jay Henry Horak FA2 18 1:35.236  Ligier JS F3 Mesa AZ SFR 450049 AutoEnginuity
3 1 38 Jim Mali FA 18 1:35.367  Swift 014 Morgan Hill CA SFR 201092 bojali consultin
4 2 19 Graham Rankin FA 18 1:35.971  Swift 014 Livermore CA SFR 251383
5 1 9 Joe Briggs FA3 18 1:37.587 Pro Formula Mazda  Healdsburg CA SFR 486357 Briggs Consulti
6 3 2 Nicole Havrda FA2 18 1:37.486 Ligier JS F3 Courtenay BC SFR 683399 Farrow
7 2 42 Gregory Perrin FA3 18 1:39.881 Star Mazda Kailua HI SFR 356800 American Stan
8 1 67  Bill Weaver FM 17 1:39.954 Formula Mazda Fresno CA SFR 272665_1 James G. Parke
9 2 78 Brad Drew FM 17 1:40.946 Formula Mazda Camas WA Ore 221118 Coast Lighting
10 1 27 Tao Takaoka FX 17 1:41.561 Formula Speed FS2.0 Richmond CA SFR 437817 Reyes Racing
11 3 29  Christian Okpysh FM 17 1:40.732 Formula Mazda Santa Barbara CA  SFR 656519 Avionics and M
12 1 02 Jett Bowling F4 17 1:42.584 Ligier JS F4 Dallas TX Tex 694650
13 4 28 Stew Tabak FM 17 1:41.956 Formula Mazda Pacific Grove CA SFR 177403_1 Tabak Law Firn
14 5 77 Derry O'Donovan FM 17 1:41.153 Mazda Formula Napa CA SFR 229422
15 6 7 Woody Yerxa FM 16 1:44.056 Mazda Formula Colusa CA SFR 126989_1 Colusa Body ar
16 7 17 John Ertel FM 16 1:49.093 Mazda Formula Star ~ Half Moon Bay CA  SFR 343118
17 8 63 Lars Jensen FM 15 1:41.812 Formula Mazda San Ramon CA SFR 424700 Dig This Inc.
DNF DNF 117 Julian Kift FA 5 1:42.223  Swift Atlantic 008 Reno NV SFR 373208 Rev Limit Racir
DNF  DNF 75 C.J.Ray FM 5 1:41.655 Star Mazda Huntington Beach ¢ SFR 616127 Sem's Carwash
Not classified
DNS DNS 33  Dmitry Pistoliako F4 Ligier JS F4 Los Altos Hills CA SFR 700290 IWE/Speed fan
DNS DNS 46  Frank Russell FX Formula Speed 2.0 Hollister CA SFR 466034 KT Machine We
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Group 2 (r1, P2, FE2)

A close FE2 race with #144 Paul Marino and #64 Noah Hambayi. Peter Phung Photo

Chris Vian qualified on the pole for the Sunday race and came in first in P1. Randy Jones photo

A ten-car field of mostly prototypes was on hand to take on the 2.5
mile Sonoma raceway. John Manfroy and his teammate Kevin Mitz
were on point this weekend. Manfroy took the pole while his running
mate Mitz took the outside spot on the front row. Manfroy was driving
his P1 car while Mitz was in his P2 car. Both drivers did not utilize the
allotted time for the session. Manfroy came in after five laps, while Mitz
only put in four laps worth of effort. Noah Hambayi was the fastest FE2
car by only .041 second over Paul Marino.

At the start of the race Manfroy grabbed the lead from Mitz and
really never looked back. In the first five laps, Manfroy was able gap
Mitz by a little over five seconds. From that point on, it was a matter
of reliablity and lack of cautions. If Manfroy's car held together and
there were no cautions, taking the victory chances of winning greatly
improved. The reliability and no full course cautions ensured that
Manfroy would win the race out right and first in P1.

Mitz was not really worried about Manfroy because they were racing
in two different classes. Mitz just needed to keep his car on the shiny
stuff and hope for a caution-free race. Both came true for Mitz and he
was able to take the P2 class win.

The FE2 race between Hambayi and Marino would see Marino up
to fifth overall at the start; and with three laps to go he passed Eric
O'Brien to take fourth overall. Marino would then fall victim to the
sound gods as he was deemed too loud on the last lap of the race.
The penalty for such an infringement was five postions, which meant
that Hambayi won the class.

Afterwards | talked to Manfroy and said it looked like he had a easy
drive. He then told me they changed the setup and it was actually a
bear to drive. Manfroy said the suspension was so stiff it rattled his
eyes. He said he was looking at changing some things for the next day.
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Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps BestTm
1 1 08 John Manfroy P1 16 1:34.844
2 1 13 Kevin Mitz P2 16 1:35.646
3 2 49  Chris Vian P1 16 1:37.748
4 2 44 Eric O'Brien P2 16 1:39.542
5 3 15 Stewart Wells P1 16 1:39.418
6 1 64 Noah Hambayi FE2 16 1:39.802
7 3 60 Troy Tinsley P2 15 1:40.063
8 4 3 Eddy Chan P2 15 1:42.082
9 2 144 Paul Marino FE2 15 1:38.963

10 5 88 Dana Smith P2 14 1:48.574

Kevin Mitz won P2 both days. Sunday he won group two overall. Randy Jones Photo

Make/Model Hometown Region Member_I| Sponsor
Dauntless-Stohr P07¢  San Jose CA SFR 388822 Kevin Mitz Motorspor
Stohr WF1 Campbell CA SFR 242014_1 Kevin Mitz Motorspor
Elan DP02 Auburn CA SFR 624382 Vian Enterprises/The
A-MAC AM7 Milpitas CA SFR 250361 Angela/ Eoin and Cor
Ligier JS53 Gold Run CA SFR 696538

SCCA Mazda FE2 Trabuco Canyon CA SFR 514290 Alphio/East Anglia
Carbir CS2 Montara CA SFR 360702 Heritage Aviation Spi
Radical SR3 Millbrae CA SFR 670996

SCCA Mazda FE2 Chatsworth Ca CSCC  139146_1 Impress Communicat
Radical SR3 RS Stockton CA SFR 623639 Steve Cameron Racir
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Race 2

The pole sitter from the Saturday race, John Manfroy, did not make the
qualifying session. That meant that for the Sunday race we would have
a new person leading the Group 2 racers to the green. My money was
on Kevin Mitz, since he was the second fastest on Saturday. It was a
good thing | did not put any money on the line because Chris Vian
surprised me by taking the pole by .885 seconds over Mitz. The FE2
cars saw Paul Marino beat out Noah Hambayi by 1.1 seconds for the
FE2 class pole.

The field went on the pace lap and John Manfroy fixed whatever his
problems were from the qualifying session. He was starting shotgun
on the field. When the race started, Mitz grabbed the lead over Vian
going into the first lap. But by the time the group crossed the timing
strip for the first lap, Manfroy was already in second place. Now it
was up to Mitz in his P2 car to hold off the higher-powered P1 car of
Manfroy. The two put on a great show for four laps. The announcers
were very excited describing the action which got everyone in

the paddock on the fences to watch the action on the track, The
excitement was over when Manfroy grabbed the lead from Mitz
going into Turn 11 on the sixth lap. Once in the lead, Manfroy took
off and had a lead as long as the front straight. But with two laps to
go Manfroy quit coming around. He'd broken down on the outside of
the track at Turn 7.1 would later find out that a suspension item failed

The Start of the Group 2 race on Saturday, Manfroy leads Mitz, Peter Phung Photo

on him and he could no longer continue. Luckily the failure did not
happen in a high-speed part of the track otherwise Manfroy could
have suffered some serious damage.

Manfroy's suspension failure meant that Mitz inherited the lead and he
went on to win the race.

Second place was Vian. He fell to fourth on the opening lap when
the FE2 car of Paul Marino made a great start and was in third for

the opening circuit. Vian grabbed third place on the second lap, and
it looked like he would have a boring race. Looks were deceiving
because Eric O'Brien, who was several car lengths behind Vian, turned
up the wick. On the 11th lap, O’ Brien was right behind Vian and on
the 12th lap passed him for the third position. Vian was now in fourth
place and surely was not happy since he started on the pole. Just as
Manfroy was retiring out of the race, Vian re-passed O'Brien for what
was now second place. They would finish with Mitz winning followed
by Vian and then O'Brien.

Paul Marino finished fourth overall and won the FE2 class. His only
competition in the class, Noah Hambayi, retired on the fifth lap.

= R

Troy Tinsley the P2 points leader going into the Season Finale. Cogy Olmsted Photo
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John Manfroy won on Saturday and was leading on Sunday when he had a suspension failure. Randy Jones Photo

PIC No. Name Class Laps Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
13 Kevin Mitz P2 15 1:37.426  Stohr WF1 Campbell CA SFR 242014 _1 Kevin Mitz Motorsg
49  Chris Vian P1 15 1:36.244 Elan DP02 Auburn CA SFR 624382 Vian Enterprises/T
44 Eric O'Brien P2 15 1:36.773 A-MAC AM7 Milpitas CA SFR 250361 Angela/ Eoin and (
Paul Marino FE2 15 1:39.332  SCCA Mazda FE2 Chatsworth Ca CSCC  139146_1 Impress Communi
60 Troy Tinsley P2 15 1:41.784  Carbir CS2 Montara CA SFR 360702 Heritage Aviation ¢
Stewart Wells P1 15 1:41.080 Ligier JS53 Gold Run CA SFR 696538
88 Dana Smith P2 14 1:47.166 Radical SR3 RS Stockton CA SFR 623639 Steve Cameron Ra
3 Eddy Chan P2 14 1:41.947 Radical SR3 Millbrae CA SFR 670996
John Manfroy P1 13 1:36.664 Dauntless-Stohr PO7¢ San Jose CA SFR 388822 Kevin Mitz Motorsg
64 Noah Hambayi 5 1:41.736  SCCA Mazda FE2 Trabuco Canyon CA SFR 514290 Alphio/East Anglia
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Group 3 (As, EP, GT1, Gt2< GT3, GtX, ITE, MC, SP, T1, T3)

Thirty cars lined up for Group 3 qualifying. It is hard to predict who
will be fastest in the group because the fastest class seems to rotate
based on who is entered. This year one of the guys you can count on
to be towards the front is Jonathan Greco. Greco drives a BMW M3
entered in ITE. For the Saturday race Greco did not let us down. He
took the pole by .673 seconds over Timothy Lynn in a GT2 Mustang
(the entry list says Camaro but it has a Mustang body.) Third fastest
was Skip Rebozzi, also in a BMW M3 followed by lan McCloghrie in,
you guessed it, a BMW M3.

Clark Nunes was fastest out of the four T1 cars; he qualified sixth
overall.

Greco and Lynn brought the field up for the start. The starter waved
the green flag when the two leaders were about twenty feet onto the
short start finish straight. This allowed Lynn with the V8 horsepower to
grab the lead over Greco into Turn 2. As Greco and Lynn exited out
of 2, Greco was able to get a little bit more speed on the exit and the
two drivers entered Turn Three side by side. As they crested 3b Lynn
got a little sideways and they both touched front wheels. Greco had
to counter steer, but Lynn went wide on the exit. They both applied
the gas on the downhill run to Turn Four. Greco slipped to the inside

Race 1

#32 Dan Payne won in GT3 on Saturday. Peter Phung Photo

of Lynn and out braked him, stealing the apex away. Greco was now
in the lead with Lynn looking for a way back around. That opportunity
came on Lap 3 when Lynn used his horsepower to get by Greco
going up the front straight towards Turn 2. From that point on, Lynn
maintained the lead, but Greco hounded him. As the race was wearing
down so were Lynn'’s tires and Greco was ready to pounce at Turn

7. But the full course caution came out for Danny Malfatti when his
hood flipped over the windshield causing him to crash on the straight
leading up to Turn 7. Luckily for Greco he continued his perfect
record in ITE for the year winning every race he started. Skip Rebozzi
maintained third place the entire race and took second in GT2 behind
Lynn.

Fourth overall was Clark Nunes and the winner in T1. He passed

lan McCloghrie on the opening lap going into Turn 7. Mike LaBouff
finished fifth when he made it by McCloghrie just before the waving
yellow at Turn 6.

Roger Eagleton won again in A Sedan.

Joe Montana held off Casey McCloud in GTX. Montana earned the
Hard Charger of the race when he passed McCloud on the lap right
before the full course caution.
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Timothy Lynn two overall race wins in group 3. Randy Jones Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_I| Sponsor
1 1 17  Timothy Lynn GT2 11 1:41.581 Chevrolet Camaro Kentfield CA SFR 526057
2 1 18 Jonathan Greco ITE 11 1:42.182 BMW M3 San Mateo CA SFR 638583 Greco Racing/TC D¢
3 2 48  Skip Rebozzi GT2 11 1:41.595 BMW M3 Morgan Hill CA SFR 354698
4 1 79 Clark Nunes T1 11 1:49.235 Chevrolet Camaro San Jose CA SFR 496417 Premier Homes/Fas
5 2 50 Mike LaBouff ITE 11 1:49.359 BMW M3 Los Gatos CA SFR 428323
6 3 56 Ian McCloghrie ITE 11 1:49.181 BMW M3 Santa Clara CA SFR 451688 TC Design
7 3 16  Scott Howard GT2 11 1:50.045 Chevrolet Camaro Pleasanton CA SFR 478988 RF Racing
8 1 37 Sean Lovett T3 11 1:49.998 BMW E46 Petaluma CA SFR 550015 North Bay Bavarian
9 4 55  Anthony Bonino ITE 11 1:48.902 Ford Mustang Incline Village NV SFR 427325 ACT2 Services Inc
10 2 15 Igor Gandzjuk T1 11 1:50.627 Ford Mustang Prunedale CA SFR 521765 AV8 Super Cars
11 3 77  Wilson Powell T1 11 1:53.114 BMW M3 Danville CA SFR 338274
12 1 11 Roger Eagleton AS 11 1:52.827 Ford Mustang Burlingame CA SFR 415261 Five Star Property I
13 1 88 Joe Montana GTX 11 1:50.704 Chevrolet Monte Carl Grass Valley CA SFR 494434 EBC Racing brakes/
14 2 22 Casey McLoed GTX 11 1:52.113  Ford Mustang Placerville CA SFR 625502 CORE Realty Group
15 5 144 Jim Bassett ITE 11 1:53.851 BMW 325is Walnut Creek CA SFR 301939 TC Design/Bavarian
16 1 32 Dan Payne GT3 11 1:54.354 Mazda RX7 Petaluma CA SFR 342989 Carr Racing Chassis
17 6 68 Lenny Celiberti ITE 10 1:55.921 Maserati Biturbo Windsor CA SFR 660738 Auto Italia
18 2 30 Matt Lituchy AS 10 1:55.986 Ford Mustang San Francisco CA SFR 669507
19 1 12 Joe Carr EP 10 1:59.834 Mazda Miata Petaluma CA SFR 498797 Carr Racing/Joe’s R
20 7 51 Charles Dehoney ITE 10 2:00.029 BMW M3 Dixon CA SFR 673795 McGee motorsports
21 1 65 Craig MacDonald MC 10 2:05.517 Chevrolet Camaro Sonoma CA SFR 646548
22 2 31 Lynne Griffiths T3 10 2:04.462 Porsche Boxster Menlo Park CA SFR 39299 Competition Autow:
23 2 2 Darryl Seefeldt MC 10 2:06.264  Chevrolet Camaro Lodi CA SFR 415407 Darryl's Garage
24 2 177 Michael Heintzman GT3 9 1:49.990 Mazda Miata SAN JOSE CA CSCC 426976 Mazda/Carr Racing
25 1 121 Enzo Marino GT1 9 1:56.738 Chevrolet Monte Carl Sonoma CA SFR 675569 schelville racing
26 4 155 Danny Malfatti GT2 7 1:53.242  Chevrolet Monte Carl Hayward CA SFR 462665
DNF  DNF 9 Larry Hansen GT3 1 1:59.479  Nissan 350Z Redding CA Ore 112771
DNF  DNF 36 Richard Pryor MC 1 2:10.257 Chevrolet Camaro Z2 Carmel CA SFR 520180 NEWTON BROS TIF
DNF  DNF 07 Dominic Martinolich SP Ford Lightning Kennewick WA Nwst 504023 Almond Asphalt/Fre
Not classified
DNS DNS 58 Timothy Sullivan T1 Chevrolet Corvette Danville CA SFR 478946 TS Classics & Autor
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#177 Michael Hientzman ran into trouble on Satudary, he was not able to compete on Sunday. Randy Jones Photo

Sunday afternoon Group 3 qualifying had 25 cars show up. We lost
five due to various mechanical or logistical reasons. But the one car
we did not lose was Timothy Lynn in his Mustang that is listed as a
Camaro on the entry sheet. | do not know for sure if it is a Chevrolet/
Camaro, but maybe itis a Chevrolet engine with a Mustang body.
Who knows, but it is fast. Lynn set a time .280 seconds faster than
Skip Rebozzi in his BMW M3. Third fastest was Jonathan Greco also
in a BMW M3, but entered in ITE. Clark Nunes qualified fourth in his
Camaro which is actually a Camaro albeit 5.5 seconds behind the
hybrid Camaro that Lynn was driving.

When the green flag flew Lynn jumped into the lead with Rebozzi and
Greco following behind him. Nunes took up fourth but was already
falling behind the front three.

The racing at the front stayed static the entire race distance. Lynn was
just fast enough that Rebozzi could not catch and pass him, while
Rebozzi was just fast enough to keep Greco behind him. The Sunday
race was a big contrast to the Saturday race, where Lynn and Greco
took turns in the lead until Lynn won out. Either way | am sure Lynn
was happy to lead every lap and not have to work nearly as hard to

stay in the front,

After 15 laps Lynn won overall and took first in GT2. Rebozzi was
second overall and second in GT2. Greco took third overall and first in
ITE, Nunes was next and he won T1.

Sean Lovett had a quite race in his T3 BMW E46, He was the T3 class
which was a much better result than his Group Five race where his E30
BMW had catastrophic engine failure.

Larry Hansen was the Hard Charger of the race. He did not post a
qualifying time and started at the back of the field, He moved up 14
postion by the time the race was over and took the GT3 class win.

Roger Eagleton continued his perfect weekend. He won the two SMG
races and won the two “A “ sedan races. Four races four wins. He will
need a bigger trophy case.

Craig MacDonald beat Darryl Seefeldt in the Muscle Car battle. This
weekend was only the second weekend MacDonald has run with us.

Other class winners included Dominic Martinolich in SP. Joe Carr in EP.
Rookie driver Enzo Marino in GT1.

#56 lan McCloghrie and #37 Sean Lovett going through turn 11. Lovett won T3 on Saturday. Cody Olmsted Photo
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Jonathan Greco kept his unbeaten record intact in ITE. Cody Olmsted Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps  Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 17  Timothy Lynn GT2 15 1:41.750 Ford Mustang Kentfield CA SFR 526057
2 2 48  Skip Rebozzi GT2 15 1:41.976 BMW M3 Morgan Hill CA SFR 354698
3 1 18 Jonathan Greco ITE 15 1:42.714 BMW M3 San Mateo CA SFR 638583 Greco Racing/”
4 1 79  Clark Nunes T1 15 1:47.021 Chevrolet Camaro San Jose CA SFR 496417 Premier Home:
5 2 50 Mike LaBouff ITE 15 1:49.359 BMW M3 Los Gatos CA SFR 428323
6 3 16  Scott Howard GT2 15 1:48.190 Chevrolet Camaro Pleasanton CA SFR 478988 RF Racing
7 1 37 Sean Lovett T3 15 1:49.639 BMW E46 Petaluma CA SFR 550015 North Bay Bavi
8 3 56 Ian McCloghrie ITE 15 1:50.061 BMW M3 Santa Clara CA SFR 451688 TC Design
9 4 55  Anthony Bonino ITE 14 1:49.071 Ford Mustang Incline Village NV SFR 427325 ACT2 Services
10 2 15 Igor Gandzjuk T1 14 1:50.082 Ford Mustang Prunedale CA SFR 521765 AV8 Super Car
11 1 9 Larry Hansen GT3 14 1:49.885 Nissan 350Z Redding CA Ore 112771
12 2 32 Dan Payne GT3 14 1:52.925 Mazda RX7 Petaluma CA SFR 342989 Carr Racing Ch
13 1 11 Roger Eagleton AS 14 1:53.592 Ford Mustang Burlingame CA SFR 415261 Five Star Prope
14 1 07  Dominic Martinolich SP 14 1:55.056  Ford Lightning Kennewick WA Nwst 504023 Almond Asphal
15 5 68 Lenny Celiberti ITE 14 1:57.987 Maserati Biturbo Windsor CA SFR 660738 Auto Italia
16 2 30 Matt Lituchy AS 13 1:59.050 Ford Mustang San Francisco CA SFR 669507
17 6 51 Charles Dehoney ITE 13 1:59.157 BMW M3 Dixon CA SFR 673795 McGee motors
18 1 12 Joe Carr EP 13 1:59.729 Mazda Miata Petaluma CA SFR 498797 Carr Racing/Jo
19 1 65 Craig MacDonald MC 13 2:04.175 Chevrolet Camaro Sonoma CA SFR 646548
20 1 121 Enzo Marino GT1 12 2:06.973 Chevrolet Monte Carl Sonoma CA SFR 675569 schelville racin
21 2 2 Darryl Seefeldt MC 12 2:09.013 Chevrolet Camaro Lodi CA SFR 415407 Darryl's Garage
DNF  DNF 22 Casey McLoed GTX 3 1:51.644 Ford Mustang Placerville CA SFR 625502 CORE Realty G
Not classified
DNS DNS 144 Jim Bassett ITE BMW 325is Walnut Creek CA SFR 301939 TC Design/Bav
DNS DNS 77  Wilson Powell T1 BMW M3 Danville CA SFR 338274
DNS DNS 31 Lynne Griffiths T3 Porsche Boxster Menlo Park CA SFR 39299 Competition At
DNS DNS 177 Michael Heintzman GT3 Mazda Miata SAN JOSE CA CSCC 426976 Mazda/Carr Ra
DNS DNS 36 Richard Pryor MC Chevrolet Camaro Z2 Carmel CA SFR 520180 NEWTON BRO:!
DNS DNS 58 Timothy Sullivan T1 Chevrolet Corvette Danville CA SFR 478946 TS Classics & #
DNS DNS 88 Joe Montana GTX Chevrolet Monte Carl Grass Valley CA SFR 494434 EBC Racing br:
DNS DNS 155 Danny Malfatti GT2 Chevrolet Monte Carl Hayward CA SFR 462665
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Group 4 (Fc, FF, FFT, FS, FV)

Group Four got the weekend party started for the first dry visit to
Sonoma this year. Since there was built-up demand across all the run
groups, the expectation was that some very competitive racing was in
store for all who were in attendance. Twenty-six racers comprised this
group, with almost half of them Formula Continentals (FC.)

One of the main reasons the FC group was so healthy was because
this was a Pacific F2000 weekend, which promotes a separate
championship across the entire West Coast for FC cars. Also in
attendance were the guys racing in the FFT series. This group is mainly
made up of FF drivers who want to run on the Hoosier Bias Ply FF tire.

The initial entry list showed Hunter Tatman entered in FC and in FF.
Since Tatman has a car for each class, it was unknown which car he was
going to race. Obviously he was going to have to choose one class
over the other, since they both are in the same run group.

Whatever class he chose, you knew Tatman was going to be fast. He
chose FC and he was fast. In fact, he set the fastest time and collected
the pole. Jerry Dutch Schultz was only .880 seconds behind him for
the second spot on the grid. James Hakewill took third only .015
second slower than Schultz.

In the FFs Chuck Horn took the honors by going 1.2 seconds faster
than Stewart Paterson.

There were three FVs in the race and fastest amongst them for Ron
Wake. 1.2 seconds faster than Brent Milner.

This group opted for a split start with the FC in the lead group, and
everyone else in the second group. The problem was the lead group
got about a half a track jump on the second group, which meant that
the FC leaders were going to be on the FVs within two laps.

The race at the front was between the top three qualifiers; and by the
time they were about half way through the first lap, Shultz was in the
lead followed by Hakewill and then Tatman. As the cars came into Turn
Seven, Hakewill tried a move on Shultz which was overly optimistic.
The two cars came together and before one lap was complete they
were both finished.

Race 1

#40 Mace Gjerman returned to FV racing after a lengthy lay off. Randy Jones Photo

Tatman took over control for the rest of the lap and already had a
comfortable lead over Troy Shooter. Lap Three saw Tatemen'’s lead
quickly erased when Shooter made contact with Joseph Hopkins. The
contact was so hard the two cars needed to be lift towed back into the
impound area.

The cleanup lasted four laps, which meant the clock was ticking on this
race.

Lap Eight saw the green flag come out and the racing resumed.
Tatman took control of the race; and four laps later the race was over,
with him winning. Second place at the time was Tom Hope. He was
poised to take second overall when his rear wing broke. Hope had to
slow down severely and he ended up limping home in ninth overall.
Gary Patterson was credited with second place after Lyn Greenhill was
penalized one position for violating GCR 6.1.1.B - passing under a
yellow flag.

The Formula Ford race was a battle between Chuck Horn with the
radial spec Hoosier tires versus Stewart Paterson and Eric Little on
Hoosier Bias Ply tires.

Horn took the initial lead, but had Paterson and Little glued to his
shadow. They got in two laps of nose to tail racing before they took
a breather for the cleanup of the Shooter/Hopkins incident. On Lap
Eight they resumed racing, and Horn had his hands full of the hard
charging Paterson. But Horn proved to tough for Paterson this race
and held him off for the victory.

The Formula Vee race was a close three-way fight with Ron Wake,
Mace Gjerman, and Brent Milner. Wake took the lead followed by
Milner, then by Gjerman. Lap Two Gjerman got past Milner and was
looking for a way around Wake, when the yellow came out. When
racing resumed on Lap Seven for these guys, Wake maintained his
lead. Gjerman was looking for any opportunity to get around him.
Milner, however, was not as fortunate. He went off in Turn Nine, hitting
the barrier very hard. Luckily Milner was not hurt badly, but his car
suffered significant damage to the transmission. It was nice to see
Gjerman back racing Vees after a long hiatus. While he's rebuilding his
original Vee, he raced Ronnie Chuck’s car.
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#88 Lyn Greenhill and #57 Nicolas Coewere involved in some close racing. Coe ran afoul with the Stewarts and he was penalized after the race for passing under the

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps BestTm
1 1 122 Hunter Tatman FC 11 1:36.247
2 2 04 Greg Coffin FC 11 1:41.022
3 3 57 Nicholas Coe FC 11 1:42.800
4 4 91 Gary Peterson FC 11 1:42.057
5 5 88  Lyn Greenhill FC 11 1:41.552
6 6 21 Peter West FC 11 1:43.989
7 7 10 Tom Hope FC 11 1:38.122
8 8 81 Henry Kenneth Rozeboom FC 11 1:43.901
9 9 46  John Fabijanic FC 11 1:44.017
10 1 54  Charles Horn FF 11 1:43.929
11 1 27  Stewart Paterson FFT 11 1:43.859
12 2 5  Eric Little FFT 11 1:44.519
13 3 44 Jon Brandstad FFT 11 1:45.283
14 2 11 Denny Renfrow FF 11 1:46.312
15 4 23 Kinnon Marshall FFT 11 1:47.106
16 5 8  William Jackson FFT 11 1:48.521
17 3 08 Edward Erlandson FF 11 1:47.960
18 4 50 David Jalen FF 11 1:50.960
19 5 12 Michael Bernstein FF 10 1:56.140
20 1 18  Alice Kutsyy FS 10 1:58.939
21 1 41 Ron Wake Fv 10 2:01.314
22 2 40 Mace Gjerman Fv 10 2:02.566
23 3 02 Brent J. Milner FV 8 2:01.817
DNF  DNF 87 Troy Shooter FC 3 1:37.353
DNF  DNF 9 Joseph Hopkins FF 2 1:53.087
DNF  DNF 05 Jerry Dutch Schultz FC
DNF  DNF 15 James Hakewill FC

yellow. Randy Jones Photo

Make/Model Hometown Region Member_I| Sponsor
Van Diemen RF06 Fort Collins CO Colo 613050 Tatman Mot
Mygale SJ07 Veradale WA Nwst 146746 Hayes Cage
Van Diemen RF02 Sylmar CA CSCC 492483 Molonay Kel
Van Diemen fallbrook CA CSCC 339604

Van Diemen RF02 Rocklin CA SFR 454636 DynaTech E
Van Diemen RF05 Malibu CA CSCC 166282 Racing Optir
RFR FC Downey CA CSCC 433767 HMRacing
Van Diemen DP08 Crockett CA SFR 22056 Porter Racir
Piper DF5 San Luis Obispo CA CSCC 459116 Fast Forwar
Swift/Honda DB6 Los Gatos CA SFR 229541 Porter Racir
Swift DB-6 Fallbrook CA CSCC  311666_0

Swift DB-1 Placentia CA SFR 511202 Pick's Racin
Swift Formula Ford Stockton CA SFR 351454 JBF Racing
Piper/Honda DL7 Kelseyville CA SFR 203432_1 Towhee Rac
Swift DB1 Laguna Beach CA CSCC 547188 Fast Orange
Swift DB6 Santa Barbara CA  CSCC 496399

SWIFT DB-6 honda  Burbank CA CSCC 56470 Artwork by
Mygale SJ-09 Alameda CA SFR 58335 OverBudget
Piper DF5 San Ramon CA SFR 100211 Karen Berns
Legends Thunder Roi Los Altos CA SFR 647103 Belladonna
Mysterian M4 Lafayette CA SFR 50380

Mysterian Mysterian ~ Windsor CA SFR 302451_1 Ron Chuck |
M4 Mysterian Salinas CA SFR 191431

Van Diemen Rf99 Mission Viejo CA CSCC 622367 Aurora Bear
Van Diemen RF02 Oakland CA SFR 384555 FULL THRO
Van Diemen RF01 San Clemente CA CSCC 383876 44 Financin
Van Diemen RF03 Los Gatos CA SFR 292799
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Race 2

#04 Greg Coffin slips to the inside of #21 Peter West. Cody Olmsted Photo

A pivotal moment in Sunday’s FF race. #57 Chuck Horn spins while #27 Stewart Patterson takes evasive action. Cody Olmsted Photo

Hunter Tatman had a long tow to make it to the Sonoma Race Track.
He came from Fort Collins Colorado. If you are willing to tow that far
you better bring your “"A” game. Tatman did exactly that. Saturday saw
him take the pole and win the race. Sunday he needed to do the same
thing to earn a clean sweep for the weekend. If he were to accomplish
that the tow would certainly be worth the effort. The Sunday qualifying
saw him one step closer to fulfilling his goal. He took the pole position
over Tom Hope by .813 seconds. James Hackewill was able to fix

his car from the Saturday contact with Jerry Dutch Schultz, and he
qualified third. Troy Shooter, who also had overnight repairs to do due
to contact during the Saturday race, qualified Fourth.

The fastest FF car was Stewart Paterson .2 faster than Chuck Horn.
Paterson was entered in FFT while Horn was entered in FF (the
difference is the type of tire they run.) Third amongst the FF cars was
Eric Little.

Mace Gjerman out qualified Ron Wake in FV by .731 seconds.

Tatman brought he 25 car field up to the green flag; and once the
flag was displayed, he bolted into the lead. Hope pulled in behind
him followed by Hakewill. They completed the first lap with Tatman
leading, Hope, Second, and Hakewill third.

Lap Two saw Troy Shooter slip past Hakewill for third place. By this
time Tatman was stretching out his lead over Hope. Tatmen would

cruise to victory leading wire to wire and completing the clean sweep
for the weekend.

Hope was cruising around in second place, when on the tenth lap his
engine let go. This was the accumulation of a bad weekend for Hope,
as his rear wing broke in the Saturday race. Hope's retirement meant
that Shooter promoted up to second while Hakewill moved up to
third.

The FF race saw Chuck Horn jump into the lead and build up a
significant gap over Paterson, Eric Little, and Denny Renfrow. Horn
looked to have the race under control, when on the last lap of the
race, he was going through the carousel and spun in the oil from
Hope's car. Several cars fell victim to this oil, including Paterson, who
had to go wide to miss the spinning car of Horn. Little lost the use of
third gear, and Renfrow was able to take advantage of that to get by
Little. Renfrow saw everyone sliding around and knew to take it easy
through the turn. He made it out unscathed, then went on to take
the FF victory. Paterson got his car going again and finished behind
Renfrow; but more importantly first place in FFT.

Ron Wake and Mace Gjerman had a classic FV dual. They swapped
position several times during the race. Wake was able to hold off
Gjerman at the end.
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Ron Wake has Brent Milner tucked in right behind him. Wake won both FV races this weekend. Randy Jones Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Spons
1 1 122 Hunter Tatman FC 15 1:37.039  Van Diemen RF06 Fort Collins CO Colo 613050 Tatma
2 2 87 Troy Shooter FC 15 1:36.808 Van Diemen Rf99 Mission Viejo CA CSCC 622367 Aurore
3 3 15 James Hakewill FC 15 1:38.701  Van Diemen RF03 Los Gatos CA SFR 292799
4 4 04 Greg Coffin FC 15 1:41.060 Mygale S107 Veradale WA Nwst 146746 Hayes
5 5 57 Nicholas Coe FC 15 1:43.114 Van Diemen RF02 Sylmar CA CSCC 492483 Molon
6 6 81 Henry Kenneth Rozeboom FC 15 1:43.665 Van Diemen DP08 Crockett CA SFR 22056 Porter
7 1 11 Denny Renfrow FF 14 1:43.866 Piper/Honda DL7 Kelseyville CA SFR 203432_1 Towhe
8 1 27  Stewart Paterson FFT 14 1:43.654  Swift DB-6 Fallbrook CA CSCC  311666_0
9 2 5  FEric Little FFT 14 1:43.731  Swift DB-1 Placentia CA SFR 511202 Pick's
10 2 54 Charles Horn FF 14 1:43.949 Swift/Honda DB6 Los Gatos CA SFR 229541 Porter
11 3 44 Jon Brandstad FFT 14 1:45.406 Swift Formula Ford Stockton CA SFR 351454 JBF R¢
12 7 21  Peter West FC 14 1:43.243  Van Diemen RF05 Malibu CA CSCC 166282 Racinc
13 4 8  William Jackson FFT 14 1:48.245  Swift DB6 Santa Barbara CA  CSCC 496399
14 3 08 Edward Erlandson FF 14 1:48.144 SWIFT DB-6 honda  Burbank CA CSCC 56470 Artwol
15 5 23 Kinnon Marshall FFT 14 1:47.992  Swift DB1 Laguna Beach CA CSCC 547188 Fast C
16 4 50 David Jalen FF 14 1:49.039 Mygale SJ-09 Alameda CA SFR 58335 OverB
17 8 91 Gary Peterson FC 13 1:38.864 Van Diemen fallbrook CA CSCC 339604
18 9 46  John Fabijanic FC 13 1:43.767 Piper DF5 San Luis Obispo CA CSCC 459116 Fast Fi
19 1 18  Alice Kutsyy FS 12 1:57.968 Legends Thunder Roi Los Altos CA SFR 647103 Bellad
20 1 41 Ron Wake Fv 12 2:00.472 Mysterian M4 Lafayette CA SFR 50380
21 2 40 Mace Gjerman Fv 12 1:59.897 Mysterian Mysterian ~ Windsor CA SFR 302451_1 Ron C
22 10 10 Tom Hope FC 10 1:38.925 RFRFC Downey CA CSCC 433767 HMRa
23 1 33 Chris Poncin FST 9 2:12.491 Volkswagen Campbel Penryn CA SFR 543366
DNF  DNF 88 Lyn Greenhill FC Van Diemen RF02 Rocklin CA SFR 454636 DynaT
DNF  DNF 12 Michael Bernstein FF Piper DF5 San Ramon CA SFR 100211 Karen
Not classified
DNS DNS 05 Jerry Dutch Schultz FC Van Diemen RF01 San Clemente CA CSCC 383876 44 Fin
DNS DNS 02 Brent J. Milner Fv M4 Mysterian Salinas CA SFR 191431
DNS DNS 9 Joseph Hopkins FF Van Diemen RF02 Oakland CA SFR 384555 FULL "
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Forty-four cars posted a qualifying time for Group 5. The fastest in

the field was Roger Eagleton, piloting a SMG Mustang. He was 2.3
seconds faster than Tim Weaver in a Miata entered in ITR. Sean Lovett
qualified third in his E30 BMW. The majority of the racers in this group
are Spec Miata drivers double dipping as ITA cars or ITX cars.

The fastest ITA driver was Rob Fuller, with the second fastest Miata
being Ross Lindell who was 1.5 seconds off of Fuller’s pace. Fastest
ITX was David Swig, who out qualfied his nearest ITX competitor by
2.3 seconds. This was Swig's first-ever SCCA race, having spent most
of his young racing career in vintage and classic cars.

The race got underway with Eagleton taking the lead and never
looking back. He initially had Sean Lovett chasing after him; and then
fifth place qualifier Wilson Powell decided he wanted to be the guy
trying to unseat Eagleton. Powell held onto second for seven laps, but
overheating problems forced him to retire. With Powell retiring, Lovett
reassumed second position, finishing 14.4 seconds behind Eagleton.

Third place overall but first in STL was Wesley Mollno. This weekend
we had the pleasure of having the MX5 drivers racing with us. If you
don't know what an MX5 car is, think Miata on steroids with a fancy
graphics. They look like Miatas, but with a more modern styling and
more horsepower. Just like the Miatas, they put on a great race.
Wesley had five other Mazda MX5 cars racing with him. Jon Davies

#29 Cassandra Frank, #33 Nuno Goncalves Pedro, and #68 John Stuart enjoying some close racing in group 5. Randy Jones Photo

finished second in STL, almost nine seconds further back from Mollno.
Part of the reason Mollno large gap was that Davies, Tim Weaver,

and Michael Neumeyer were engaged in their own personal race.
Weaver finished Fourth overall, although he was driving a Miata,
which theoretically should be slower than the MX5 cars of Davies and
Neumeyer. Weaver's Miata has a little extra punch under the hood
and he races itin ITR instead of ITA and ITX. Davies waited until the
last lap of the race to claim second in STL with a pass going into Turn
Seven. The three racers finished within 1. 4 seconds of each other.

Ever since Rob Fuller rebuilt the #49 Miata he has been untouchable.
Fuller took the lead in ITA from the first lap and held it the entire
session. He was swinging above his weight when he put the SMG cars
of Matt Lituchy and Robert Brayton between him and Ross Lindell,
who was second in ITA. This was the third win in the newly refurbished
49 car.

David Swig won ITX. David's closest competition was Nuno Goncalves
Pedro. Pedro finished second in ITX, but he had several cars from
other classes between him and Swig. This was David Swig’s first race
with us and he came away with a victory, good job David! You will hear
more about David as the weekend went on.

Other class winners included Tom Tuttle in B Spec, Bill Okell in FP,
Marc Davis in GTL, Craig Walker in SSC5, and Mauro Pellegrini in T4.

#7 Bill Okell was the hard charger of the race on Sunday. Ashwin Viswesvaran Photo
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raig Walker won 5 both days. Ashwin Viswesvaran Photo

Pos PIC _No. Name Class Laps Best Tm_Make/Model Hometown Region Member_I| Sponsor
1 1 11 Roger Eagleton SMG 13 1:51.339 Ford Mustang Burlingame CA SFR 415261 Five Star Prope
2 1 37 Sean Lovett ITS 13 1:53.728 BMW E30 Petaluma CA SFR 550015 North Bay Bave
3 1 10  Wesley Mollno STL 13 1:54.330 Mazda Miata Glendora CA SFR 403801 Right of Way/R
4 1 79 Tim Weaver ITR 13 1:54.954 Mazda Miata Carmel CA SFR 285957
5 2 67 Jon Davies STL 13 1:54.961 Mazda Miata Hood River OR Ore 341238 Columbia River
6 3 72 Michael Neumeyer STL 13 1:54.588 Mazda Miata San Mateo CA SFR 365843
7 2 164 Michael Smith SMG 13 1:54.869 Ford Mustang Broomfield CO SFR 237577 M&L Racing
8 1 131 Craig Walker SSC5 13 1:54.700 Chevrolet Z06 corvet Napa CA SFR 635228 S1RDC
9 4 116 Ryan Gutile STL 13 1:55.691 Mazda Miata Madera CA SFR 513091
10 5 111 Patrick Drinkwine STL 13 1:57.473 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 690528
11 1 49 Rob Fuller ITA 13 1:57.388 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 496932 Z Car Garage/L
12 3 130 Matt Lituchy SMG 13 1:55.918 Ford Mustang San Francisco CA SFR 669507
13 4 18 Robert Brayton SMG 13 1:57.860 Ford Mustang Oakdale CA SFR 416026
14 2 2 Ross Lindell ITA 13 1:58.992 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 450243 Larry Oka Racir
15 3 118 Kirk Williams ITA 13 1:59.377 Mazda Miata Palo Alto CA SFR 673105
16 4 45 Mark Means ITA 13 1:59.347 Mazda Miata Meadow Vista CA  SFR 404787 A+ Racing
17 5 59 Mike Ray ITA 13 1:59.646 Mazda Miata Pacifica CA SFR 546072
18 6 168 Peter Phung ITA 13 2:00.556 Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 545337 Slant I Motorsp
19 1 97 David Swig ITX 13 2:00.317 Mazda Miata San Rafael CA SFR 473363 Broad Arrow Gt
20 7 30 Richard Bailey ITA 13 2:01.268 Mazda Miata Foster City CA SFR 449378
21 8 4 Dan Pruzan ITA 13 2:00.752 Mazda Miata Redwood City CA SFR 526942
22 9 43  Michael Herbert ITA 13 2:02.316 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 512106 Battalion One F
23 5 47  Vitek Harvey SMG 13 2:00.927 Ford Mustang Danville CA SFR 696120 Harvey Auto Gr
24 2 33 Nuno Goncalves Pedro  ITX 13 2:02.992 Mazda Miata Half Moon Bay CA  SFR 478234
25 10 55 Aravind Ramachandran ITA 13 2:03.025 Mazda Miata Cupertino CA SFR 694910 A+ Racing
26 11 68 John Stuart ITA 13 2:04.130 Mazda Miata San Carlos CA SFR 650334 All Reasons Mo
27 1 77  Wilson Powell STU 12 1:51.019 BMW M3 Danville CA SFR 338274
28 12 0 Suzanne Cobos ITA 12 2:05.115 Mazda Miata REDWOOD CITY C/ SFR 616979 Slant I Motorsp
29 13 88 Michael Chang ITA 12 2:05.364 Mazda Miata Alamo CA SFR 546044 Muir Orthopedi
30 14 41  Frank Honsowetz ITA 12 2:06.016 Mazda Miata El Segundo CA CSCC 69795
31 15 44  Anand Ramachandran  ITA 12 2:05.532 Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 694860 A+ Racing
32 1 42 Tom Tuttle B-Spec 12 2:06.405 Mini Cooper Austin Tx SFR 428534 Joe Carr Racinc
33 16 8 Vaclav Harvey ITA 12 2:07.090 Mazda Miata Walnut Creek CA SFR 696119 Harvey Auto Gr
34 3 92  David McCoy ITX 12 2:06.395 Mazda Miata Modesto CA SFR 655391
35 1 7  Bill Okell FP 12 2:06.639 MG Roadster Victoria BC SFR 104799 Wix oil filters/E
36 2 21 Vadim Kutsyy ITS 12 2:07.432 BMW 325i Los Altos CA SFR 647155 Belladonna Rac
37 1 75 Mauro Pellegrini T4 12 2:09.110 Mazda 3 Redwood city CA SFR 416564 MP Transportat
38 2 58 Timothy Sullivan SSC5 12 2:08.124 Chevrolet Corvette Danville CA SFR 478946 TS Classics & A
39 6 22 Keith Korth STL 12 2:07.719 Mazda MX-5 Clovis CA SFR 696513
40 17 186 Frances Yankie ITA 12 2:13.771 Mazda Miata Corte Madera CA SFR 696880 Slant I Motorsp
41 3 129 Cassandra Frank ITS 11 2:23.270  Porsche 944 San Jose CA SFR 672934
42 1 29 Marc Davis GTL 11 2:13.854 Datsun 1200 SACRAMENTO CA  SFR 659130
43 4 07 Taz Harvey ITX 9 Honda Civic VX Danville CA SFR 494856 Harvey Auto Gr
44 18 24 Jayceton Lapid ITA 8 2:00.122 Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 355498 GTstickers
DNF  DNF 27 Jared Korth ITX 4 1:59.950 Mazda Miata Clovis CA SFR 675789 Lesher Motorsg
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Race 2

e

#118 Kirk Williams and #24 Jayceton Lapid race for position in ITA. Ashwin Viswesvaran Photo

Roger Eagleton (SMG) woke up Sunday morning and picked up right
where he left off on Saturday. He took the pole position for Group Five
by .490 seconds over Wesley Mollno (STL). Eagleton’s time was two
seconds slower than his Saturday qualifying time; but it did not matter,
because even two seconds slower he was faster than the other 37
racers in this group. Sean Lovett (ITS) had to settle for the third starting
spot while Tim Weaver (ITR) fell down to 5th overall.

Eagleton and Mollno brought the field up to the green flag and they
were off to the races. Eagleton used the V8 horsepower to climb the
hill towards Turn 2 and beat Mollno to the apex of Turn 2 since the
MXS5 car of Mollno only had four cylinders compared to the eight
Eagleton had.

Eagleton then put his head down and concentrated on doing fast
yet under control laps. Eagleton made it seem like it was easy and he
rode the Mustang to off into the sunset. Wesley Mollno also put his
head down and watched as Eagleton drove off into the sunset; but
in the meantime, he had to make sure the third place car of Michael
Neumeyer did not catch him. Sean Lovett, who was the third fastest
of the group, only did one lap and had to retired the car. His oil shaft
broke which caused his timing belt to snap, which in turn ruined the
motor.

Speaking of retiring early, Wilson Powell apparently was not able to
find a solution for the overheating problem that he was having all
weekend, so he did not even start the race.

The first three competitors did not pass anyone after the fist lap of

the race. You had to go down to the fourth place finisher to see a real
race going on. Ryan Gutile and Tim Weaver had a small race going on.
Gutile grabbed fourth from his eighth starting position. Weaver fell
from fifth to seventh at the start. He then spent three laps following
Gutile looking for a pacing opportunity. On lap five Weaver found that
opportunity and took over fourth place. He held the position until Lap
13 when he suffered a mechanical problem and had to retire out of
the race.

Eagleton took the victory and won SMG. Mollno came in second and
won STL. Neumeyer came in third and was second in STL.

Graig Walker was the lone SSC5 Corvette in the race. He was racing
with Patrick Drinkwine for a couple of laps, before he got by Drinkwine
for good on Lap Five.

The ITX race Jared Korth led wire to wire. He had the ITA car of Rob
Fuller behind him most of the race, but they never swapped positions.
At the end of the day, it really did not matter since they were both
racing in different classes. Peter Phung finished second in ITA. He was
right behind Fuller for most of the race; but just did not have enough
pace to get by him.

Other class winners included Tom Tuttle in B Spec. Bill Okell in FP.
Marc Davis in GTL. Vadim Kutsyy in ITS, and Mauro Pellegrini in T4.
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#18 Robert Brayton gets his Mustang a little sideways in turn eight. Ashwin Viswesvaran Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps  Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 11 Roger Eagleton SMG 16 1:52.213  Ford Mustang Burlingame CA SFR 415261 Five Star P
2 1 10 Wesley Mollno STL 16 1:54.111 Mazda Miata Glendora CA SFR 403801 Right of W
3 2 72 Michael Neumeyer STL 16 1:54.243 Mazda Miata San Mateo CA SFR 365843
4 3 116 Ryan Gutile STL 16 1:55.519 Mazda Miata Madera CA SFR 513091
5 1 131 Craig Walker SSC5 16 1:56.422  Chevrolet Z06 corvet Napa CA SFR 635228 S1RDC
6 2 18 Robert Brayton SMG 16 1:55.537 Ford Mustang Oakdale CA SFR 416026
7 4 111 Patrick Drinkwine STL 16 1:57.381 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 690528
8 1 27  Jared Korth ITX 16 1:57.648 Mazda Miata Clovis CA SFR 675789 Lesher Mol
9 1 49 Rob Fuller ITA 16 1:58.647 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 496932 Z Car Gara
10 3 47  Vitek Harvey SMG 16 1:57.887 Ford Mustang Danville CA SFR 696120 Harvey Aut
11 2 168 Peter Phung ITA 16 1:59.507 Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 545337 Slant I Mol
12 3 118 Kirk Williams ITA 15 1:59.852 Mazda Miata Palo Alto CA SFR 673105
13 4 24 Jayceton Lapid ITA 15 1:59.863 Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 355498 GTstickers
14 2 97  David Swig ITX 15 2:00.242 Mazda Miata San Rafael CA SFR 473363 Broad Arro
15 4 130 Matt Lituchy SMG 15 1:57.243  Ford Mustang San Francisco CA SFR 669507
16 5 45 Mark Means ITA 15 2:00.597 Mazda Miata Meadow Vista CA SFR 404787 A+ Racing
17 6 4 Dan Pruzan ITA 15 2:01.173 Mazda Miata Redwood City CA SFR 526942
18 3 33 Nuno Goncalves Pedro ITX 15 2:02.500 Mazda Miata Half Moon Bay CA  SFR 478234
19 7 43  Michael Herbert ITA 15 2:02.373 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 512106 Battalion C
20 8 68  John Stuart ITA 15 2:02.638 Mazda Miata San Carlos CA SFR 650334 All Reason:
21 9 88 Michael Chang ITA 15 2:03.311 Mazda Miata Alamo CA SFR 546044 Muir Ortho
22 10 0 Suzanne Cobos ITA 15 2:04.231 Mazda Miata REDWOOD CITY C/ SFR 616979 Slant I Mol
23 1 7  Bill Okell FP 15 2:02.604 MG Roadster Victoria BC SFR 104799 Wix oil filte
24 11 41  Frank Honsowetz ITA 15 2:05.378 Mazda Miata El Segundo CA CSCC 69795
25 12 8 Vaclav Harvey ITA 15 2:04.903 Mazda Miata Walnut Creek CA SFR 696119 Harvey Aul
26 1 42  Tom Tuttle B-Spec 15 2:06.515 Mini Cooper Austin Tx SFR 428534 Joe Carr Ri
27 1 21 Vadim Kutsyy ITS 15 2:06.262 BMW 325i Los Altos CA SFR 647155 Belladonne
28 4 92 David McCoy ITX 15 2:06.697 Mazda Miata Modesto CA SFR 655391
29 1 75 Mauro Pellegrini T4 14 2:07.681 Mazda 3 Redwood city CA SFR 416564 MP Transpi
30 2 12 Tanner Frank ITS 14 2:09.956 Porsche 944 San Jose CA SFR 674922
31 1 29 Marc Davis GTL 14 2:10.799 Datsun 1200 SACRAMENTO CA  SFR 659130
32 13 186 Frances Yankie ITA 14 2:10.742 Mazda Miata Corte Madera CA SFR 696880 Slant I Mol
33 1 79 Tim Weaver ITR 13 1:55.097 Mazda Miata Carmel CA SFR 285957
34 5 22 Keith Korth STL 13 2:05.262 Mazda MX-5 Clovis CA SFR 696513
DNF  DNF 07 Taz Harvey ITX 5 Honda Hachback Danville CA SFR 494856 Harvey Aul
DNF  DNF 2 Ross Lindell ITA 4 2:00.693 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 450243 Larry Oka
DNF  DNF 37 Sean Lovett ITS 1 1:57.919 BMW E30 Petaluma CA SFR 550015 North Bay
Not classified
DNS DNS 77  Wilson Powell STU BMW M3 Danville CA SFR 338274
DNS DNS 67 Jon Davies STL Mazda Miata Hood River OR Ore 341238 Columbia F
DNS DNS 59 Mike Ray ITA Mazda Miata Pacifica CA SFR 546072
DNS DNS 30 Richard Bailey ITA Mazda Miata Foster City CA SFR 449378
DNS DNS 44  Anand Ramachandran ITA Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 694860 A+ Racing
DNS DNS 55  Aravind Ramachandran ITA Mazda Miata Cupertino CA SFR 694910 A+ Racing
DNS DNS 58 Timothy Sullivan SSC5 Chevrolet Corvette Danville CA SFR 478946 TS Classics
DNS DNS 129 Cassandra Frank ITS Porsche 944 San Jose CA SFR 672934
DNS DNS 164 Michael Smith SMG Ford Mustang Broomfield CO SFR 237577 M&L Racin
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Group 6 (sRF, SRF3, SRFH)

Whenever Mike Miserendino shows up to our region he has to be
the odds-on favorite to win. | don’t know what he does to get that
little bit of extra speed out of his SRF3 race car ;but what ever it is,
he needs to keep it a secret. Miserendino showed up and took the
pole position by the slimmest of margins, .066 seconds over Greg
Hoff. Joshue Jacobs lined up third, and he was only .544 seconds
off of Miserendino's pace. In fact the top four qualifiers were within a
whisper of Miserendino.

In SRFH Michael Woolley continues to dominate. He took the pole
time over John Sollner by only .3 of a second.

Bruce Richardson was the fastest of the two SRF cars, 3.5 seconds
faster than Jake Wooolley who was making his first appearance at
Sonoma Raceway.

With such close times | was expecting a very close hard fought race at
the front.

Miserendino grabbed the lead and was followed by Hoff, Jacobs and
Joe Kou. They stayed close to each other and got even closer when

#6 Joe Kou tucks his car in behind #11 Mike Miserendino at the start of the race on Sunday. Kou would go on to finish in second place. Cody Olmsted Photo

Bruce Richardson won theE?F race both days. Cody Olmsted Photo

the full course caution came out for debris on the track in Turn Five.
When the course went green again Jacobs made a move on Hoff
going into Turn 7, but it did not stick. This allowed Miserendino to
stretch out the lead. The race finished with Miserendino winning by
2.489 second over Hoff, and Jacobs coming home third, while Kou
finished fourth.

SRFH was Michael Woolley world. He was up front battling with the
sequential shift guys, while his closest completion Sollner was trying
to get past Robert Edmison, Paul Marino, and Sean O'Boyle, so he
could duke it out with Woolley.

Richardson won SRF as his closest competition was still getting
familiar with the track.

Bill Booth was running in fifth place on the last lap when Eric Fulkerson
dove to the inside of him going into Turn 11. Fulkerson got alongside
of Booth, but slid into his side pod. Not only did Fulkerson spin, but
the contact made Booth spin, dropping him to 14th position. This was
a big blow to Booth'’s third consecutive Championship, because he
lost ground to Hoff.
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#00 Joshua Jacob came in third place on Saturday and came in second place on Sunday. Peter Phung Photo.

Pos PIC No. Name Class _Laps  Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 11 Mike Miserendino SRF3 13 1:48.246  SCCA Spec Racer For Bakersfield CA CSCC 312012 MBI Racing
2 2 14  Greg Hoff SRF3 13 1:48.212 SCCA Spec Racer For Oakland CA SFR 437964 John Cerini/C
3 3 00 Joshua Jacobs SRF3 13 1:48.376  SCCA Spec Racer For Houston TX Hous 382875 Flat Out Raci
4 4 6 Joe Kou SRF3 13 1:49.270 SCCA Spec Racer For Walnut Creek CA SFR 528297 Golden State
5 1 8 Michael Woolley SRFH 13 1:48.743 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 497355 Woolley Brotl
6 5 67 Sean O'Boyle SRF3 13 1:49.413 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 276755
7 6 114 Paul Marino SRF3 13 1:48.828 SCCA Spec Racer For Chatsworth Ca CSCC  139146_1 MBI & Impre
8 7 122 Robert Edmison SRF3 13 1:49.291 SCCA Spec Racer For Manhattan Beach C CSCC 363776 Tix/MBI Racil
9 2 18  John Sollner SRFH 13 1:50.045 SCCA Spec Racer For Sonoma CA SFR 648504 Sollner and S
10 8 76  Eric Hand SRF3 13 1:50.059 SCCA Spec Racer For San Jose CA SFR 545935
11 9 66 Brandon Lewis SRF3 13 1:49.699 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 436461 HSE Racing
12 10 2 Lee Douglas SRF3 13 1:49.848 SCCA Spec Racer For Portland OR SFR 370148 LADCO Pipe ¢
13 11 141 Eric Fulkerson SRF3 13 1:49.248 SCCA Spec Racer For Walnut Creek CA SFR 528732 Golden State
14 12 57  Bill Booth SRF3 13 1:48.864 SCCA Spec Racer For Cupertino CA SFR 336219 Bulldog Moto
15 13 21 Paul Mantiply SRF3 13 1:50.420 SCCA Spec Racer For Columbia CA SFR 670923 Bramble Hill |
16 14 64 EJ Abed SRF3 13 1:50.624 SCCA Spec Racer For Mountain View CA  SFR 695378
17 3 51 Robert Breton SRFH 13 1:50.879 SCCA Spec Racer For Ukiah CA SFR 149841 CSR Performi
18 15 65 Vince Balch SRF3 13 1:51.178 SCCA Spec Racer For San Diego CA CSCC 480108 MBI Racing
19 4 83  Paul Luca SRFH 13 1:51.333  SCCA Spec Racer For Sonoma CA SFR 193814
20 16 116 Sean Saint SRF3 13 1:49.723  SCCA Spec Racer For SAN DIEGO CA SFR 670863 AccelRaceTek
21 17 155 Jay Rosenthal SRF3 13 1:50.428 SCCA Spec Racer For Woodland Hills CA'  CSCC 507814 MBI/Southlar
22 18 71 Jerry Aplass SRF3 13 1:51.909 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 404463 Burrell Consu
23 19 3 Jim Ricketts SRF3 13 1:51.612 SCCA Spec Racer For Battleground WA SFR 646662 Saber Engine
24 5 46  Jerry Kroll SRFH 13 1:51.098 SCCA Spec Racer For Vancouver BC SFR 384912 Jevvity Life S
25 6 41  Ken Woolley SRFH 13 1:51.647 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 150687 Woolley Brotl
26 20 55 Sam Bhaumik SRF3 13 1:54.477 SCCA Spec Racer For San Mateo CA SFR 286954
27 7 24 David Wright SRFH 13 1:54.844 SCCA Spec Racer For Roseville CA SFR 210244 CSR Performi
28 8 79 Edward Rorer SRFH 13 1:54.663 SCCA Enterprises SRI  Sausalito CA SFR 546495
29 21 37 Dean Crowe SRF3 13 1:51.305 SCCA Spec Racer For La Selva Beach CA SFR 639565 Accelracetek
30 22 22 Robert S. Davis SRF3 13 1:56.141 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 433625
31 1 32 Bruce Richardson SRF 13 1:56.103 SCCA-E GEN2 Los Gatos CA SFR 340127 AccelRaceTek
32 9 39 Andrew Moore SRFH 13 1:56.348 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 511418 Cerini Motors
33 2 33 Jake Woolley SRF 13 1:55.911 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 696278 Woolley Brotl
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Race 2

Mike Miserendino dominated SRF3 all weekend, with two convincing wins.Randy Jones Photo

Sunday mid-morning 31 SRFs went out for qualifying. The question on
everyone's mind was who was going to qualify second, because, with
Mike Miserendino in the field, you knew that he was going to be first.
The funny thing is he is not head and shoulders faster than everyone
else. He is just fast enough to know how to get the job done. | asked
one of his fellow competitiors what he does and he said that he does
everything good. He is consistent and every lap is a repeat of the
previous lap.

So when qualifying was over Miserendino was on the pole with

Joe Kou qualifying in second. Kou was only .155 seconds behind
Miserendino, which is such a small amount of time; but that is all
Miserendino needed. Kou is only in his second year of Racing SRFs. He
has been a quick learner and he thrives in competitive environments.
Hopefully he could give Miserendino some mirrors full of his green,
black, and white SRF3. Taking up the third spot was Greg Hoff, only
.085 second behind Kou, Fourth fastest was Joshua Jacobs.

Top qualifier in SRFH was Michael Woolley who was fifth fastest. This
is an outstanding result. He had 15 of the SRF3 field lined up behind
him. Bruce Richardson was again the fastest of the two SRFs.

The last race of the weekend was the Group 6 racers. Thirty-one cars
took the green flag and 29 completed more than two laps.

Miserendino and Kou led the field up to the green flag. As had been
the practice all weekend, the starter waited until the first few rows
were on the short straight past Turn 12. When the green flag was
thrown, Miserendino got a great jump on Kou and immediately took
the lead. Kou lined up behind him, followed by Hoff and then Jacobs.
Much like you see in F1, the opening lap is where the leader tries to
get out of reach of his competitors. Miserendino did exactly that. By
the time the leaders were in Turn Five he had a four car length lead.
Kou was doing his best to stay with Miserendino; and he needed to

put in the perfect lap to keep the race close. But Kou's car did not
seem to have the initial grip that Miserendino had. As they were going
through the carousel, Kou lost the back end for a brief moment, and
that is all Miserendino needed. Another correction going through

the esses saw Kou lose more ground. By Lap Two Miserendino was
starting to drive off.

But the race for second was very thrilling. With Kou’s car down on grip,
Hoff and Jacobs were all over the back of Kou. Lap Three Hoff made

a run on Kou going into Turn 11, but he was too far back. Hoff went
wide in 11 and that opened the door for Jacobs to pass Hoff going up
the front straight. Now Jacobs was in Kou's mirrors and was looking
for a way around Kou. On the very next lap (Lap Four) Hoff tried to get
back by Jacobs in Turn 11 and again went wide. This allowed Michael
Woolley in the SRFH to pass Hoff on the exit of the turn. By the time
the front five reached the carousel, Jacobs was setting up Kou for a
pass in Turn Seven. Kou was sliding too much in the carousel and
Jacobs knew it. Jacobs held back just enough ,so he could get a good
exit speed out of the turn, so his run up to Turn Seven would have the
most speed. He pulled it off perfectly and on the fourth lap Jacobs
pulled alongside Kou at the turn in point and took the turn and in the
process took second place.

There were no more passes amongst the top three from this point
on; but Hoff and Woolley had a great race. Lap Nine Hoff re-passed
Woolley for third on the front straight going up to Turn Two. Lap 11
saw Hoff make a dive move for Kou in Turn 11, going wide again.
Woolley was able to get around Hoff for the second time, but two laps
later Hoff passed Woolley going up to Turn Two again. They would
finish with Miserendino taking the win, followed by Jacobs, Kou, Hoff,
and Woolley. Woolley won the SRFH class with a great drive.

Bruce Richardson won SRF besting Jake Woolley.
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#14 Greg Hoff has #57 Bill Both right behind him, they go into the season finale tied for the champinhip. Ran

dy Jones Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps  Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 11 Mike Miserendino SRF3 14 1:46.813 SCCA Spec Racer For Bakersfield CA CSCC 312012 MBI Racing
2 2 00 Joshua Jacobs SRF3 14 1:49.722  SCCA Spec Racer For Houston TX Hous 382875 Flat Out Racing
3 3 6  Joe Kou SRF3 14 1:49.831 SCCA Spec Racer For Walnut Creek CA SFR 528297 Golden State O
4 4 14 Greg Hoff SRF3 14 1:49.322  SCCA Spec Racer For Oakland CA SFR 437964 John Cerini/Cor
5 1 8 Michael Woolley SRFH 14 1:49.457 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 497355 Woolley Brothe
6 5 67 Sean O'Boyle SRF3 14 1:48.975 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 276755
7 6 57  Bill Booth SRF3 14 1:49.842 SCCA Spec Racer For Cupertino CA SFR 336219 Bulldog Motors|
8 7 155 Jay Rosenthal SRF3 14 1:50.143 SCCA Spec Racer For Woodland Hills CA'  CSCC 507814 MBI/Southland
9 8 122 Robert Edmison SRF3 14 1:50.182 SCCA Spec Racer For Manhattan Beach C CSCC 363776 Tix/MBI Racing
10 9 141 Eric Fulkerson SRF3 14 1:50.726  SCCA Spec Racer For Walnut Creek CA SFR 528732 Golden State O
11 2 18  John Sollner SRFH 14 1:50.417 SCCA Spec Racer For Sonoma CA SFR 648504 Sollner and Sor
12 10 21 Paul Mantiply SRF3 14 1:50.570  SCCA Spec Racer For Columbia CA SFR 670923 Bramble Hill Fa
13 11 64 EJ Abed SRF3 14 1:51.276  SCCA Spec Racer For Mountain View CA  SFR 695378
14 12 116 Sean Saint SRF3 14 1:50.532 SCCA Spec Racer For SAN DIEGO CA SFR 670863 AccelRaceTek
15 3 46 Jerry Kroll SRFH 14 1:50.711  SCCA Spec Racer For Vancouver BC SFR 384912 Jevvity Life Scie
16 13 2 Lee Douglas SRF3 14 1:51.551 SCCA Spec Racer For Portland OR SFR 370148 LADCO Pipe & |
17 14 76  Eric Hand SRF3 14 1:50.713  SCCA Spec Racer For San Jose CA SFR 545935
18 15 66 Brandon Lewis SRF3 14 1:50.435 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 436461 HSE Racing
19 16 71  Jerry Aplass SRF3 14 1:52.624 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 404463 Burrell Consulti
20 17 3 Jim Ricketts SRF3 14 1:51.774  SCCA Spec Racer For Battleground WA SFR 646662 Saber Engineer
21 4 83  Paul Luca SRFH 14 1:52.437  SCCA Spec Racer For Sonoma CA SFR 193814
22 5 41  Ken Woolley SRFH 14 1:53.916  SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 150687 Woolley Brothe
23 6 24 David Wright SRFH 14 1:54.166 SCCA Spec Racer For Roseville CA SFR 210244 CSR Performan
24 7 79 Edward Rorer SRFH 14 1:54.579 SCCA Enterprises SRI Sausalito CA SFR 546495
25 18 37 Dean Crowe SRF3 13 1:52.745 SCCA Spec Racer For La Selva Beach CA SFR 639565 Accelracetek
26 1 32 Bruce Richardson SRF 13 1:57.333  SCCA-E GEN2 Los Gatos CA SFR 340127 AccelRaceTek
27 19 15 Jorge Jaramillo SRF3 13 1:57.572  SCCA Spec Racer For San Mateo CA SFR 648382
28 8 39 Andrew Moore SRFH 13 1:56.554 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 511418 Cerini Motorspc
29 2 33  Jake Woolley SRF 10 1:57.708 SCCA Spec Racer For Newcastle CA SFR 696278 Woolley Brothe
DNF DNF 114 Paul Marino SRF3 1 1:55.600 SCCA Spec Racer For Chatsworth Ca CSCC  139146_1 MBI & Impress
DNF  DNF 51 Robert Breton SRFH 1 1:57.515 SCCA Spec Racer For Ukiah CA SFR 149841 CSR Performan
Not classified
DNS DNS 22 Robert S. Davis SRF3 SCCA Spec Racer For San Francisco CA SFR 433625
DNS DNS 55 Sam Bhaumik SRF3 SCCA Spec Racer For San Mateo CA SFR
DNS DNS 65 Vince Balch SRF3 SCCA Spec Racer For San Diego CA CSCC 480108 MBI Racing
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Group 7 (smx, SM, SMT, SSM)

This weekend we had the MX5 cup racers as part of our program. The
MX5 cars are the modern version of the Miata with more horsepower
and updated styling.

The fastest MX5 cars are about five seconds faster than the fastest
SMT cars.

With that being said, it was not a surprise when we learned the fastest
qualifier was the MX5 car of Wyatt Couch. He only needed three

laps to set his time. But it was by the slimmest of margins over Dave
Tooker, who took second place by .001 seconds! Wesley Mollno was
third and he was only .131 seconds off of Couch.

Fastest of the Miatas was Jared Korth who laid down a lap .4 of a
second faster than Rob Fuller and .5 faster than Greg Hoff. Newcomer
David Swig set the fastest time in SSM, a little over .6 faster than Malon
Brown and Daniel Kulas.

With the SMX cars leading the field of 49 cars up the hill towards
Turn Two, you knew anything could happen when that many cars
funnel through the off-camber right hand turn at the top of the hill.
But remarkably the entire field made it through the turn with neither a
bump or a scratch on all 49 cars.

The pole sitter Wyatt Couch grabbed the lead while second and third
place qualifiers Dave Tooker and Wesley Mollno lined up behind
Couch in their qualifying order. The top three stayed in this order the
entire race. Couch was able to get a comfortable lead over Tooker,
and Tooker was able to get a comfortable lead over Mollno. The

real movement in the SMX class was Will Schrader. He fell down one
spot at the beginning of the race, but ended up improving by three
total positions at the end. One of those positions was when Uthman
Alaoui retired on Lap 7. The other positions were at the expense of
Ryan Gutile and Michael Neumeyer. Jon Davies also moved up three
positions getting by Gutile and Neumeyer.

The race at the front of the SMT group saw the top four cars run
exactly as they qualified. Korth grabbed the lead and Hoff slotted in

Race 1

behind him, followed by Fuller and Alan Gjedsted. The top four ran
in this order the entire race. It was quite unusual that there were no
positions changes during the race. Second place finisher Hoff was
behind Korth the entire race, but he was never close enough to make
a move.

The SSM was a nail bitter. Pole sitter David Swig fell back four spots

in the first four laps. The worst part about the tumble in the order it
was all at the expense of cars racing in his class. The top four SSM

cars were running in order on the track with no inteference from cars
in other classes. Malon Brown had the lead and had built up a ten car
length lead over Daniel Kulas. But as the race evolved, Kulas was able
to nibble away at Brown's lead; and with two laps to go, he looked

like he was going to be able to make a move. But on the last lap Kulas
was a little too eager through the carrousel and created too much slip
angle. At that point Brown's class win looked to be secured. But one
of the faster MX5 cars was coming up to lap them. The MX5 car of
Will Schrader passed Kulas on the straight up to Turn 7. He was now
right behind Brown going through the esses. Schrader went around
the outside of Brown going through Turn Nine. But Schrader now had
novice driver Michael Dunsford in front of him going through Turn 10,
which is the fastest part of the track. Schrader passed Dunsford on the
exit of Turn 10, but had to severely compromise his speed through the
turn. Brown also had to slow down and upon exiting the turn, Kulas
was along side of Brown going into the braking area of 11. They both
hit the brakes as late as they could. Kulas had the preferred inside
line. Upon exiting the turn Kulas was ahead of Brown. At that point it
was a drag race to the checkered flag. Normally the short run to the
checkered is not enough distance to pass an equally matched car. But
the MX5 car of Jon Davies passed both Brown and Kulas on the way to
start finish. The car passing must have created just enough of a hole in
the wind that Brown was able use the draft to follow Davies and snatch
the victory by .6 of a second. Great race!

SM saw Andrew Wozencroft take the win without any serious
competition from anyone else in his class.
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#18 Will Schrader and #67 Jon Davis at speed through turn 10. Schrader came in third and Davis came in fourth on Sunday. Randy Jones Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 66  Wyatt Couch SMX 13 1:52.599 Mazda MX-5 El Dorado Hills CA  SFR 597815 MAAS BRC
2 2 25 Dave Tooker SMX 13 1:52.637 Mazda Miata Concord CA SFR 701670 Haag Raci
3 3 10 Wesley Mollno SMX 13 1:53.461 Mazda Miata Glendora CA SFR 403801 Right of W
4 4 18  Will Schrader SMX 13 1:54.632 Mazda Miata Happy Valley OR Ore 343433 Miatacage
5 5 67 Jon Davies SMX 13 1:54.878 Mazda Miata Hood River OR Ore 341238 Columbia
6 6 116 Ryan Gutile SMX 13 1:53.981 Mazda Miata Madera CA SFR 513091
7 7 72 Michael Neumeyer SMX 13 1:54.017 Mazda Miata San Mateo CA SFR 365843
8 8 111 Patrick Drinkwine SMX 13 1:55.799 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 690528
9 1 27 Jared Korth SMT 13 1:57.659 Mazda Miata Clovis CA SFR 675789 Lesher Mo

10 2 7  Greg Hoff SMT 13 1:57.272 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 437964 Larry Oka

11 3 49  Rob Fuller SMT 13 1:57.966 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 496932 Z Car Gare

12 4 14 Alan Gjedsted SMT 13 1:59.030 Mazda Miata San Francisco CA SFR 402683 Larry Oka

13 5 2 Ross Lindell SMT 13 1:59.204 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 450243 Larry Oka

14 6 22 Gregory Smoot SMT 13 1:58.734 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 287845 Slant I Mo

15 7 45 Mark Means SMT 13 2:00.165 Mazda Miata Meadow Vista CA SFR 404787 A+ Racing

16 8 118 Kirk Williams SMT 13 2:00.453 Mazda Miata Palo Alto CA SFR 673105

17 9 32 Scott Story SMT 12 1:59.765 Mazda Miata El Dorado Hills CA  SFR 624903

18 10 11 Tim Wright SMT 12 1:59.856 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 278776 Cerini Mot

19 11 9 Roland Kamber SMT 12 2:00.709 Mazda Miata Campbell CA SFR 426953 Precision 1

20 12 59 Mike Ray SMT 12 1:59.226 Mazda Miata Pacifica CA SFR 546072

21 13 30 Richard Bailey SMT 12 2:01.078 Mazda Miata Foster City CA SFR 449378

22 14 4 Dan Pruzan SMT 12 2:01.285 Mazda Miata Redwood City CA'  SFR 526942

23 1 16 Malon Brown SSM 12 2:01.456 Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 610793 Larry Oka

24 2 195 Daniel Kulas SSM 12 2:02.222 Mazda Miata Sunnyvale CA SFR 483501 Larry Oka

25 3 33 Nuno Goncalves Pedro SSM 12 2:02.118 Mazda Miata Half Moon Bay CA  SFR 478234

26 4 97 David Swig SSM 12 2:00.906 Mazda Miata San Rafael CA SFR 473363 Broad Arr¢

27 15 68 John Stuart SMT 12 2:02.044 Mazda Miata San Carlos CA SFR 650334 All Reason

28 16 96 Joan Linehan SMT 12 2:03.431 Mazda Miata Clayton CA SFR 445423 Competitic

29 17 55 Aravind Ramachandran SMT 12 2:04.239 Mazda Miata Cupertino CA SFR 694910 A+ Racing

30 18 37 Mark Lenney SMT 12 2:02.620 Mazda Miata Shingle Springs Ca  SFR 437534

31 5 78  Steve Whitaker SSM 12 2:02.627 Mazda Miata Loomis CA SFR 500463 Whitaker [

32 1 80 Andrew Wozencroft SM 12 2:03.393 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 545967 Wozencrol

33 19 41  Preston Lerner SMT 12 2:04.276 Mazda miata Burbank CA CSCC 237642

34 20 88 Michael Chang SMT 12 2:04.109 Mazda Miata Alamo CA SFR 546044 Muir Orthc

35 21 42 Keith Nilsson SMT 12 2:04.434 Mazda Miata Menlo Park CA SFR 674495

36 22 8 Kenny Harvey SMT 12 2:04.708 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 696121 Harvey Au

37 2 0 Suzanne Cobos SM 12 2:05.916 Mazda Miata REDWOOD CITY C/ SFR 616979 Slant I Mo

38 23 44  Anand Ramachandran SMT 12 2:04.568 Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 694860 A+ Racing

39 24 92 David McCoy SMT 12 2:06.186 Mazda Miata Modesto CA SFR 655391

40 6 91 Michael Cheney SSM 12 2:04.645 Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 695266 Larry Oka

41 3 39 Francis Genet SM 12 2:08.162 Mazda Miata San Rafael CA SFR 697597

42 4 114 Laurent Benkemoun SM 12 2:08.880 Mazda Miata Tiburon CA SFR 697520

43 25 03  Jim Wickersham SMT 12 2:06.727 Mazda Miata Alamo CA SFR 214821 Competitic

44 26 186 Frances Yankie SMT 11 2:08.959 Mazda Miata Corte Madera CA SFR 696880 Slant I Mo

45 5 09 Christoph Fritsch SM 11 2:09.254 Mazda Miata Los Gatos CA SFR 676540

46 27 81  Michael Dunsford SMT 11 2:11.757 Mazda Miata Calistoga CA SFR 673854

47 28 54  Louis Frizzell SMT 11 2:13.820 Mazda Miata Salinas CA SFR 695324

48 29 43 Michael Herbert SMT 10 2:01.964 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 512106 Battalion (

49 9 144 Uthman Alaoui SMX 7 1:53.984 Mazda Miata San Mateo CA SFR 699099 simcityraci

Not classified
DNS DNS 24 Jayceton Lapid SMT Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 355498 GTstickers
DNS DNS 168 Peter Phung SMT Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 545337 Slant I Mo
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Race 2

Qualifying for the Sunday Group 7 race saw Wyatt Couch take the
pole again, but Uthman Alaoui grabbed the second position. Couch'’s
pole time was 1.1 seconds slower than his Saturday time. Alaoui was .9
faster than his Saturday time. The session only lasted four laps so the
guys who got up to speed quickly were rewarded.

Jared Korth took the pole position in SMT again with Rob Fuller and
Greg Hoff occupying second and third.

In SSM Swig took the pole again, but second was Daniel Kulas
followed by Malon Brown.

The SM pole was won by Andrew Wozencroft with Suzanne Cobos
slotting into the second position.

The race got underway with Couch grabbing the lead, followed by
Tooker and Jon Davies. Lap two Alaoui replaced Davies for third; and
for the next five laps the front three remained stagnant. On Lap Five
Alaoui grabbed second place from Tooker, only to give it back the
following lap. The front three continued in the same order until Alaoui
took over second place for good on Lap 14, relegating Tooker to third
place. Couch in the meantime was enjoying his view at the front and
ended up winning by almost seven seconds. Alaoui finished second
and Tooker finished third on the track. When all the adrenaline and
heart rates calmed down, Tooker was assessed a two position penalty
for avoidable contact. That penalty moved Will Schrader up to the final
podium position.

In SMT the pole sitter Jared Korth suddenly was not feeling good. He
had a severe headache and was throwing up. He was in no condition
to race. This left Rob Fuller and Greg Hoff to jostle for the win. Fuller

Regional 13 & 14 Conclusion

We made it through the weekend. Lots of cars, lots of tows, lots of
work for the stewards. Also lots of fun for everybody involved. We
miss Sonoma Raceway and wish we had more events at the track. It
felt like we were back with an old pair of shoes, it just felt right being

#92 David McCoy and #8 Kenny Harvey racing into the carousel. Randy Jones Photo

took the initial class lead but Hoff was right on his tailpipe. The two ran
together for five laps when Hoff passed Fuller going into Turn 7. But
Fuller was not having any of Hoff enjoying the lead, and he returned
the favor in the same spot on the very next lap. Third place Gregory
Smoot was a long ways away from the leaders. But as they battled
each other and came upon slower traffic, Smoot closed the huge

gap. On Lap 11 he was right behind the leaders and was trying to get
around Hoff. Lap 12 he accomplished his goal and set out to catch
Fuller, who had a couple car length lead. The only problem was Smoot
was battling an ill-handling car. He missed the apex of Turn Ten, which
is the fastest turn on the track. As he came out of the turn, he dropped
a wheel in the dirt and the car hooked slamming him into the wall.
Smoot's car was damaged to the point it was not drivable. Since his
car was in a dangerous place the race ended two laps later.

SSM Saw David Swig take his second victory of the weekend. Swig
hails from San Rafael and this was his first weekend racing in SSM. He
normally races 1950 Sports cars in vintage racing; but needed to get
his Competition License renewed, so he called his friend Larry Oka
and rented a car. Swig said that he does a lot of sim racing and feels
the sim racing really made him sharp. Swig said he had a great time
racing SCCA and he looks forward to his next opportunity to race. Just
as an aside, while in high school, Swig used to write for the WHEEL
when John Kelly was the editor. Small world!

The SM class was won by Andrew Wozencroft. He had Suzanne
Cobos as his nearest competitor. Cobos finished several spots behind
Wozencroft and the two never had a chance to race door handle to
door handle.

there. Thank you to all of the volunteers who continue to amaze me.
The work you do and the professionalism is second to none! See Ya at
the Season Finale.
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#2 Ross Lindell and #22 Gregory Smoot. Smoot closed a huge gap in the Sunday race to work his way up to third. Peter Phung Photo

Pos PIC No. Name Class Laps Best Tm Make/Model Hometown Region Member_ID Sponsor
1 1 66  Wyatt Couch SMX 16 1:53.630 Mazda MX-5 El Dorado Hills CA  SFR 597815 MAAS BRC
2 2 144 Uthman Alaoui SMX 16 1:54.177 Mazda Miata San Mateo CA SFR 699099 simcityraci
3 3 18  Will Schrader SMX 16 1:54.586 Mazda Miata Happy Valley OR Ore 343433 Miatacage
4 4 67 Jon Davies SMX 16 1:54.857 Mazda Miata Hood River OR Ore 341238 Columbia
5 5 25 Dave Tooker SMX 16 1:54.229 Mazda Miata Concord CA SFR 701670 Haag Raci
6 6 72 Michael Neumeyer SMX 16 1:54.861 Mazda Miata San Mateo CA SFR 365843
7 7 116 Ryan Gutile SMX 16 1:54.719 Mazda Miata Madera CA SFR 513091
8 8 111 Patrick Drinkwine SMX 16 1:56.130 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 690528
9 1 49 Rob Fuller SMT 16 1:58.791 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 496932 Z Car Gare
10 2 7  Greg Hoff SMT 16 1:58.963 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 437964 Larry Oka
11 3 14 Alan Gjedsted SMT 16 1:59.577 Mazda Miata San Francisco CA SFR 402683 Larry Oka
12 9 10  Wesley Mollno SMX 15 1:54.599 Mazda Miata Glendora CA SFR 403801 Right of \
13 4 45 Mark Means SMT 15 2:00.091 Mazda Miata Meadow Vista CA SFR 404787 A+ Racing
14 5 2 Ross Lindell SMT 15 1:59.976 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 450243 Larry Oka
15 6 9 Roland Kamber SMT 15 1:59.983 Mazda Miata Campbell CA SFR 426953 Precision 1
16 7 12 Tim Wright SMT 15 2:00.163 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 278776 Cerini Mot
17 1 97 David Swig SSM 15 2:00.006 Mazda Miata San Rafael CA SFR 473363 Broad Arrc
18 8 24 Jayceton Lapid SMT 15 2:01.269 Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 355498 GTstickers
19 9 43  Michael Herbert SMT 15 2:01.912 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 512106 Battalion (
20 10 59 Mike Ray SMT 15 2:00.583 Mazda Miata Pacifica CA SFR 546072
21 11 37 Mark Lenney SMT 15 2:01.309 Mazda Miata Shingle Springs Ca  SFR 437534
22 2 195 Daniel Kulas SSM 15 2:01.920 Mazda Miata Sunnyvale CA SFR 483501 Larry Oka
23 12 32 Scott Story SMT 15 2:00.469 Mazda Miata El Dorado Hills CA  SFR 624903
24 13 168 Peter Phung SMT 15 2:00.830 Mazda Miata Daly City CA SFR 545337 Slant I Mo
25 14 41  Preston Lerner SMT 15 2:02.621 Mazda miata Burbank CA CSCC 237642
26 15 4 Dan Pruzan SMT 15 2:02.845 Mazda Miata Redwood City CA SFR 526942
27 3 16  Malon Brown SSM 15 2:02.002 Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 610793 Larry Oka
28 16 68 John Stuart SMT 15 2:03.151 Mazda Miata San Carlos CA SFR 650334 All Reason
29 17 88 Michael Chang SMT 15 2:03.109 Mazda Miata Alamo CA SFR 546044 Muir Orthc
30 1 80 Andrew Wozencroft SM 15 2:03.171 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 545967 Wozencrof
31 18 8 Kenny Harvey SMT 15 2:04.282 Mazda Miata Oakland CA SFR 696121 Harvey Au
32 4 91 Michael Cheney SSM 15 2:04.965 Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 695266 Larry Oka
33 19 42  Keith Nilsson SMT 15 2:04.539 Mazda Miata Menlo Park CA SFR 674495
34 20 96 Joan Linehan SMT 15 2:05.119 Mazda Miata Clayton CA SFR 445423 Competitic
35 5 78  Steve Whitaker SSM 15 2:03.313 Mazda Miata Loomis CA SFR 500463 Whitaker |
36 21 55 Aravind Ramachandran SMT 15 2:05.750 Mazda Miata Cupertino CA SFR 694910 A+ Racing
37 22 22 Gregory Smoot SMT 14 1:58.840 Mazda Miata San Jose CA SFR 287845 Slant I Mo
38 6 33  Nuno Goncalves Pedro SSM 14 2:03.382 Mazda Miata Half Moon Bay CA  SFR 478234
39 2 0 Suzanne Cobos SM 14 2:09.147 Mazda Miata REDWOOD CITY C/ SFR 616979 Slant I Mo
40 23 03  Jim Wickersham SMT 14 2:06.245 Mazda Miata Alamo CA SFR 214821 Competitic
41 3 114 Laurent Benkemoun SM 14 2:09.015 Mazda Miata Tiburon CA SFR 697520
42 4 39 Francis Genet SM 14 2:08.607 Mazda Miata San Rafael CA SFR 697597
43 24 81  Michael Dunsford SMT 14 2:12.752 Mazda Miata Calistoga CA SFR 673854
44 25 186 Frances Yankie SMT 14 2:11.503 Mazda Miata Corte Madera CA SFR 696880 Slant I Mo
45 26 54  Louis Frizzell SMT 14 2:12.331 Mazda Miata Salinas CA SFR 695324
DNF  DNF 09 Christoph Fritsch SMT 3 2:14.861 Mazda Miata Los Gatos CA SFR 676540 A+ Racing
DNF DNF 118 Kirk Williams SMT 2 2:01.146 Mazda Miata Palo Alto CA SFR 673105
Not classified
DNS DNS 27  Jared Korth SMT Mazda Miata Clovis CA SFR 675789 Lesher Mo
DNS DNS 92 David McCoy SMT Mazda Miata Modesto CA SFR 655391
DNS DNS 44  Anand Ramachandran SMT Mazda Miata Pleasanton CA SFR 694860 A+ Racing
DNS DNS 30 Richard Bailey SMT Mazda Miata Foster City CA SFR 449378
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Championship SFR Point Standings 2023 e———

Group 1

Championship Standings of F4 SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:31:34 PM
F4 SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
# #2 # # #H H #] #8
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra GF Ra Ra Ra
1 33 Dmitry Pistoliako 17 0 0 x| x| 25| 25| 25| 21| 21PNS
2 177 James Lawiey 103 14 14 21| 18| 21PNF| 18] 25| x| x
3 1 Preston Lambert 38 79 65 x| x| x| x| 21] 17| x| x
Event Legend
# 212512023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 6372023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#2 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 6/4/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#3 4152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #1 922023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#4 4/16/2023  SFR Championship Series 56 # 932023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
Championship Standings of FA SFR Point Standings Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:31:34 PM
FA SFR Point Standings
2023
# # # # #H #H #]
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 38 Jim Mai 100 0 0 x| x| x| 25 25| 25| 25
2 117 Juian Kift 37 37 x| 211 21| x| x| 21pNF
3 0 EddOzard 50 50 13 x| 251 25| x| x| x| x
4 6 Alex Dodd 36 64 14 x| 18] 18] x| x| x| x
5 9 JoeBriggs 25 75 1" 250 x| x| x| x| x| x
6 18 Graham Rankin 21 79 4 x| x| x| x| xPNF| 21
7 31 Dave Zurinden 0 100 21 x| x| xPNFPNS| x| x
8 35 Greg Labadie 0 100 0 DNS| x| x| x| x| x| x
Event Legend
#1 §7/2023 SFR Westem Shootout # 7130/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#® 632023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8 # 92/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#3 6/4/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8 #1 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#4 71292023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
Championship Standings of FA2 SFR Point Standings Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:31:34 PM
FA2 SFR Point Standings
2023
# #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 # #8 #9 #10
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra
1 2 Nicole Havrda 189 0 0 21DNF| 25| 25 25| 25| 25 25pNS| 18
2 37 Jay Henry Horak 109 80 80 x| x| x| xPNF| 21| 21| 21| 25 21‘
Event Legend
# 2252023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 416/2023  SFR Championship Series 56
#2 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #1 6/3/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
# 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #3 6/4/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#4 ¥192023  SFR Championship Series 34 # 92/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#5 4152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #10 93/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
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Championship Standings of FA3 SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:31:34 PM
FA3 SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
# #2 #3 # #H # #] #8 # #10
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 9 JoeBriggs 220 0 0 25| 25| 25| 25| 25| 25| 25| 25| 251 25
2 42  Gregory Penin 81 169 169 x| x| x| x| x| x| 18] 21| 21| 21
3 Nevin Spieker 60 190 21 x| x| x| x| 21pNS] 21| 18] x| x
4 0 Edd Ozad 21 229 39 21PNS| x| x| x| xPNFPNS|[ x| x
Event Legend
# 225/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #6 4162023  SFR Championship Series 56
#2 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #1 71202023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#3 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 # 7/30/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#4 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #9 9/2/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
# 4/152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #10 932023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
Championship Standings of FM SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:31:34 PM
FM SFR Point Standings 2023

2023
# #2 #3 # #H5 H6 #1 #8 #9 #10

Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra GF Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 29 Christian Okpysh 128 0 0 x| x| 25| 21| x| x| 21| 18] 25| 18
2 75 CJ.Ray 126 2 2 x| x| 18| 16| 18| 25| 14| 17| 18pNF
3 63 Lars Jensen 125 3 1 x| x| 17| 17| 15| 15] 16[ 16] 16| 13
4 77 Deny ODonovan 116 12 9 x| x| 16| 15| 17| 21| 17| 14PNS| 16
5 67 BilWeaver 100 28 16 x| x| x| x| 25pNF| 25| 25pDNF| 25
6 7 Woody Yerxa 97 31 3 x| x| 15| 18| 16| 18] x| x| 15| 15
7 28 Stew Tabak A A 3 x| x| x| x| 14| 16] 15[ 15] 17| 17
8 175 Ben Booker 75 53 19 251 251 x| x| 12| 13] x| x| x| x
9 17 John Ertel 28 100 47 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 14| 14
10 91 Ritchie Holingsworth 27 101 1 x| x| x| x| 13| 4] x| x| x| x
1 12 Marcus Brodie 26 102 1 x| x| x| x| x| x| 13] 13| x| x
Event Legend
# 2/25/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #6 6/4/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#2 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #1 71202023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
# 632023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8 #10 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
Championship Standings of FX SFR Point Standings Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:31:34 PM
FX SFR Point Standings
2023
# #2 #3 # #5 #6 #1 #8 #9 #10 #11
Pos No. Name Total Diff Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 27 Tao Takaoka 196 0 0 DNSPNS| 25| 25| x| 25| 25| 25| 21| 25| 25
2 46 Frank Russel 46 150 150 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 21| 25pPNFPNS
3 20 John Ertel 25 171 21 x| x| x| x| 25| x| x| x| x| x| x
4 51 G Scott Vreeland 0 196 25 x| xPNSPNS| x| x| x| x| x| x| x
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Championship SFR Point Standings 2023 e———

Event Legend
#1 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #] 6/4/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
# 3192023  SFR Championship Series 34 #8 71292023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#3 4152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #9 73002023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#4 41152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #10 92/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#5 57/2023  SFR Westem Shootout #11 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#6 6/22023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
Group 2
Championship Standings of ASR SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:50:07 PM
ASR SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
#1 #2 #3 # B #H
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 27 Gary Guethlein 81 0 0 21PNS| 25PNS| 17| 18
2 23 Jim Devenport 75 6 6 25DNSPNF| 25| 25PNF
3 61 Dave House 43 38 32 x| x| x| x| 18 25
Event Legend
#1 ¥182023  SFR Championship Series 34 # 416/2023  SFR Championship Series 56
# 3192023  SFR Championship Series 34 # 729/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#3 41152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #6 7/3002023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
Championship Standings of EM1 SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:50:07 PM
EM1 SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
# #2 #3 #4 #5 H6 #] #8
Pos No. Name Total Diff Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 1 Jeny Krol 175 0 0 | 25| 25| 25| 25| 25| 25| 25|)NS
Event Legend
#1 2252023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #5 4152023  SFR Championship Series 56
#® 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 416/023  SFR Championship Series 56
#3 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #] 729/2023  SFR Championship Series 11-12
#4 3192023  SFR Championship Series 34 #3 7/3002023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
Championship Standings of FE2 SFR Point Standings Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:50:07 PM
FE2 SFR Point Standings
2023
HO# #3 #MB H HT
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 64 Noah Hambayi Vil 0 0 x| xPNS| 25| 21| 25pNF
2 45 Tom Burt 39 32 32 21PpNS| 18] x| x| x| x
3 93 Caleb Shrader 25 46 14 x| x| 25| x| x| x| x
4 22 JohnYeatman 17 54 8 x| x| 17] x| x| x| x
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Event Legend

EHE 8 X

4152023 SFR Championship Series 56
416/2023  SFR Championship Series 56
57/2023  SFR Westem Shootout

71292023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12

Championship Standings of P1 SFR Point Standings 2023

&

Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:50:07 PM

713002023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
92/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
932023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14

P1 SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
#1 # #3 #4 #5 # # # # #10 #11 #12 #13
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 49 Chris Vian 23 0 0 21| 25| 21| 25| 25| 25| 21| 25| 25| 17| 17] 21| 25
2 08 John Manfroy 79 214 214 x| x| x| x| x| xPNF[ x| x| 18] 18| 25| 18
3 15 Stewart Wells vl 222 8 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 16| 16[ 18 21
4 52 JoeViso 67 226 4 25PNS| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 21f 21] x| x
5 26 Chip Romer 50 243 17 x| x| x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| 25| 25| x| x
6 23 Jim Devenport 25 268 25 x| x| x| x| x| x| 25 x| x| x| x| x| x
7 55 Jeffrey Lederman 25 268 0 x| x| 25pNS| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x
8 16  John Shine 15 278 10 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 15PNS[ x| x
Event Legend
# 2252023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 6/3/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#2 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 6/22023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#3 ¥182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #10 7/28/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#4 3192023  SFR Championship Series 34 #11 7130/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
# 4152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #12 92/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#6 416/2023  SFR Championship Series 56 #13 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#1 §7/2023  SFR Westem Shootout
Championship Standings of P2 SFR Point Standings Printed:: 9/3/2023 4:50:07 PM
P2 SFR Point Standings
2023
#1 #2 #3 #4 #6 #6 #1 #8 #0 #10 #11
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 60 Troy Tinskey 7 0 0 DNFPNS| 25( 21 x| 25] 25| 18] 21| 18] 18
2 13 Kevin Miz 121 50 50 x| x| x| x| 21] x| x| 25| 25| 25| 25
3 06 Stewart Wells 46 125 75 x| x| 21] 25p)NS| x| x| x| x| x| x
4 22 John Macintyre 43 128 3 DNF| 25 x| x| 18] x| x| x| x| x| x
5 44 Eric OBrien 42 128 1 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 21| 21
6 88 Dana Smith 33 138 9 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 16] 17
7 3 Eddy Chan 33 138 0 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 17| 16
8 8 Tim Day Jr 25 146 8 x| x| x| x| 25| x| x| x| x| x| x
9 6 Femando Fabian Okonski 21 150 4 x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| 21PNS| x| x
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Championship SFR Point Standings 2023 e———

Event Legend

# 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 # 6472023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
# 3192023  SFR Championship Series 34 # 71292023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
0 4152023 SFR Championship Series 56 # 7302023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
# 41672023 SFR Championship Series 56 #10 9212023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
5 5772023  SFR Westem Shootout #11 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
# 632023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8

Group 3

Championship Standings of AS SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM
AS SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
#1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #] #8 #9 #10 #11
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 11 Roger Eageton 185 0 o 25DNS| 18| 21| 25 21| 25 x| x| 25| 25
2 30 Matt Lituchy 116 69 69 DNSPNS| 21| 18| x| 18] 17| x| x| 21| 21
3 10 Michael Lowe 75 110 41 DNFPNS| x| x| 18PNS| 18| 21| 18] x| x
4 39 Ken Pedersen 50 135 25 x| x| 25| 25pDNS| x| x| x| x| x| x
5 87 Adam Enticknap 50 135 0 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 25] 25| x| x
6 99 Brian Lock 46 139 4 211 251 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x
7 33 AmirHaleem 39 146 7 18 21 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x
8 16  Michael Thompson 35 150 4 17 18] x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x
9 47 Mikhai Butenko 21 164 14 x| x| x| x| 21 x| x| x| x| x| x
10 56 Matthew Insley 21 164 0 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 21| x| x
11 31 Lynne Griffiths 0 185 21 x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| x| x| x| x
Event Legend
#1 2252023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #1 6/4/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#2 2/262023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #3 7202023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#3 4/152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #9 7/302023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#4 4/16/2023  SFR Championship Series 56 #10 92/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#5 57/2023  SFR Westem Shootout #11 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#6 6/32023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
Championship Standings of EP SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM
EP SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
#M O #2 H#H3 #4 #5 #6 #1 #8 #9
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 81 Temance Underwood Jr 50 o 251 251 x| x| x| x| x| x| x
2 34 Frank Russel 50 0 x| x| 5] 25| x| x| x| x| x
3 12 JoeCam 50 0 x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| 25| 25
4 5 Richard Apodaca 50 0 0 x| x| x| x| x| 25] 25| x| x
5 37 Sean Lovett 25 25 25 x| x| x| x| 25 x| x| x| x
6 19 Abert Correia 21 2 4 x| x| x| x| 21| x| x| x| x
7 40 Kurt Frietzsche 0 50 21 x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| x| x
8 4  GlenMcCready 0 50 0 x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| x| x
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Event Legend

# 2252003 SFR Championship Series 12 46 7292023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
w0 2262023 SFR Championship Series 12 # 7302023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
Fe) 4152023 SFR Championship Series 56 8 922023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
# 4162023 SFR Championship Series 56 #9 932023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#* 57/2023  SFR Westem Shootout

Championship Standings of GT1 SFR Point Standings 2023

Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM

GT1 SFR Point Standings 2023

223
#
Pos No. Name Total Difi Gap Ra Ra
1 121 EnzoMario 50 0 0 |25| 25|

Evert Legend

9212023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14

Championship Standings of GT2 SFR Point Standings 2023

Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM

932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14

GT2 SFR Point Standings 2023

2023

# #H2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 #11 #12 #13

Pos No. Name Total Difl Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 48 Skip Rebozzi 113 0 0 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 25pNS| 21| 25 21| 21
2 16 Scott Howard 79 A K’ x| x| x| x| x| xPNS| x| 25| 18pNS| 18| 18
3 17 Timothy Lynn 50 63 29 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 25| 25
4 155 Danny Maffatti 42 v 8 25NS| x| x| x| xPNS| x| x| x| x| 17pNS
5 71 lgor Lyustin 4 72 1 x| x| x| x| 25PNS| x| x| x| 16pNS| x| x
6 79 Tony Colicchio 25 838 16 x| x| x| x| x| x| 25 x| x| x| x| x| x
7 08 Tristan Litehale 21 2 x| x| x| x| x| x| 21 x| x| x| x| x| x
8 07 SeanWheeler 18 95 3 x| x| x| x| x| x| 18] x| x| x| x| x| x
9 19 Mark Kibort 17 % 1 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 17PNS[ x| x
10 42 Justin Sprugasci 15 98 2 x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 15)NF|[ x| x
1 66 Michael Fine 0 113 15 x| xPNFPNS| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x
12 41 Bryan MacMilan 113 0 x| x| x| x| x| xPNF| x| x| x| x| x| x
Event Legend
#1 2/252023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #8 6/3/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
# 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #9 6/22023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#3 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #10 7/29/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#4 3192023  SFR Championship Series 34 #11 7/30/2023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#5 4152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #12 922023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#6 4/16/2023  SFR Championship Series 56 #13 932023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#1 5/7/2023  SFR Westem Shootout
Championship Standings of GT3 SFR Point Standings Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM
GT3 SFR Point Standings
2023
M #H2 # # #
Pos No. Name Total Diff Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 32 DanPayne 46 0 0 | x| x| x| 25| 21|
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2 A Taz Harvey Q 46 46 DNSPNS| x| x| x
3 52  Guy Laidig Q 46 0 x| XPNS| x| x
Event Legend
# 4/152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #4 922023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#2 4/16/2023  SFR Championship Series 56 #5 932023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#3 572023 SFR Westem Shootout
Championship Standings of GTX SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM
GTX SFR Point Standings 2023
2023
# H#2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #] #8 #9 #10 #11 #12 #13
Pos No. Name Total Dift Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 22 Casey MclLoed 146 0 0 251 25 25 25| x| x| 25| x| x| x| x| 21PNF
2 88 Joe Montana vl 75 75 x| x| 21pNS| 25pNS| x| x| x| x| x| 25PNS
3 43 Ehsan Farkhondeh 50 9% 21 x[ x| x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 25| 25| x| x
4 112 Enzo Marino 0 146 50 x| x| x| x| x| x| xPNFPNS|[ x| x| x| x
Event Legend
# 2/25(2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 #8 6/32023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#2 2/26/2023  SFR Championship Series 1-2 # 622023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 7-8
#3 3182023  SFR Championship Series 34 #10 7292023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#4 31922023  SFR Championship Series 34 #11 7/302023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 11-12
#5 4/152023  SFR Championship Series 56 #12 922023  SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#6 4/16/2023  SFR Championship Series 56 #13 932023 SFR Championship Series Regionals 13-14
#1 572023 SFR Westem Shootout

Championship Standings of ITE SFR Point Standings 2023 Printed:: 9/3/2023 5:20:19 PM

ITE SFR Point Standings 2023

2023

H O #2 B # #H5 H#H H#H #8 #9 #10 #11 #12

Pos No. Name Total Diff Gap Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra GP Ra Ra Ra Ra Ra
1 18 Jonathan Greco 275 0 0 25| 2